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inditexLetter from the Chairman

Dear shareholders,

Once again you have in your hands our corporate Annual Report, arisen out of a collective refl ection exercise done by every team 

in the company. The result of such musing about our activity in the year in course undoubtedly meets the discourse which I have 

repeatedly invoked, according to which companies should disclose the evolution of their business not only from a purely economic 

perspective, but also and mainly, from a perspective which reviews its operations in the social, labour and environmental fi elds, be-

ing these concerns essential for any company of the 21st century. 

As it is pointed out in this Annual Report, the company has actually kept its satisfactory growth pace and has met the strategic 

goals it had set, both fi nancial and social, with a remarkable regularity. 

In this framework, I would like to underscore an issue which in my view is essential in such a sizable Group as Inditex. I am talking 

about the human “touch”: matters such as team building, internal motivation, promotion, reconciliation of work and family or train-

ing of offi cials, all of which are key for a steady progress and success of a company such as ours. 

This idea must permeate all the spheres of the company. For instance, we all know that the Group has opened 560 new stores in 50 

different countries during the year. This parameter not only shows the signifi cant strategic growth decided by the Group, but most of 

all, it indicates the effort made by a great number of individuals. Additionally, it hints at the motivation and commitment necessary 

to helm such a dynamic company as Inditex.

We must be able to retain talent, keep our staff motivated and recruit new individuals in the company at a fast pace, and to achieve 

at the same time for the company a fresh look and the required ambition to be the driving force enabling us to meet new and ambi-

tious purposes.

This Group has been built by a team of excellent professionals who have managed to create this unique project on a global scale. 

Therefore, we are dealing with an organisation that is alive, where seniority and experience live together with new generations who 

contribute their innovative ideas to the wealth of the company.

In 2007, upwards of 10,000 new employees have joined the Group, whose total staff amounts to 79,517 individuals of 140 nationali-

ties. This is undoubtedly one of the greater strengths of our Group, if not the greatest. With this recruiting process, the company 

anticipates one of the most important challenges it shall have to face up to in the future: maintaining such a high degree of com-

mitment and motivation, both individual and collective, in order to intensify the idea of leadership and excellence. 

One of the most prominent issues of this Annual Report is a renewed commitment towards sustainable development both from an 

environmental and a social perspective. 

Regarding the environmental issue, we have disclosed our current Strategic Plan (2007-2010), in line with the former ones, to which 

are added new goals, which we consider very ambitious. Other exacting goals are being set in train to review our activity from all 

fronts, resulting in a reduction of emissions and industrial, logistic and commercial consumption. I would like to point out the effort 

devoted by our company to transform all our points of sale into environment-friendly spaces, thus progressing towards the achieve-

ment of a target which we have called the “eco-store”. Additionally, we are taking further steps towards meeting our energy-effi cien-
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cy commitment, having clearly endorsed the emissions reduction through savings and the replacement of traditional sources of 

energy with others which have a lesser impact on the environment.  

In the area of social responsibility, throughout 2007 three standards of our own have been implemented which will enable us 

to convey to our clients the characteristics that in our view our products need to meet: these are the  Clear to Wear –regula-

tion of chemical components of each garment –, Safe to Wear –standard for the safety of products, mostly for the protection of 

children -, and  – allowing a thorough review of compliance with the Code of Conduct and respect of human and labour rights 

throughout our chain of suppliers –.

As for this latest issue, in 2007 a signifi cant milestone was reached: further to a joint work conducted in the previous years, 

which has proved to be very fruitful, we have fi nally reached a major agreement with the International Textile, Garment and 

Leather Workers Federation (ITGLWF). Under this agreement, which is a fi rst in our sector, both parties work together in the 

entire audit process of the production line, in accordance with the desire of Inditex, which has already been implemented by the 

company, to resort to independent bodies in the verifi cation of compliance with its Code of Conduct and, where appropriate, in 

the identifi cation and correction of any breaches. 

By including these new certifi cation standards, we provide all our clients, shareholders and employees, with a strategy aiming at 

ensuring that the products we put to sale are safe and ethically committed. 

Meanwhile, focusing on the review of the economic data, during fi scal year 2007 net sales reached 9.435 billion euros, with a 

15% surge in sales, as a result of both the satisfactory performance of the stores existing as at the end of fi scal 2006 and of the 

net openings of last year, which amounted to 560 new locations. 

This increase in points of sales which represented approximately two million square meters of retail area as at 31st January 

2008, is the outcome of our strategic expansion lines which have been at the core of our business throughout the latest years: 

consolidation of our multi-format presence in the European markets and steady growth of our presence in the Asia-Pacifi c area. 

In Europe, relative growth of Eastern countries markets, including Russia, has been especially relevant, with higher than 60% 

increases in area.

Although based upon lower comparative grounds, the growth in Asia must be underscored, wherein the expansion of the Group 

is consolidating at an extraordinary pace, enabling us to catch a glimpse at the many opportunities of future growth. 

All in all, this fi scal year represents a step forward in the road to internationalization which the Group has decidedly taken. 

Thus, year after year, this building is being shaped, in which the most signifi cant data is not the total number of stores, but 

instead, - and this is my personal belief- each of them individually and each of the persons working in them who, with their 

initiative and perseverance, are the sole tangible reality of the so-called Inditex “business model”.

Amancio Ortega Gaona

Chairman
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Pull and Bear store team.
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AN INNOVATIVE BUSINESS MODEL

CUSTOMER AND STORE

THE BUSINESS MODEL

THE INDITEX CODE OF CONDUCT

PRODUCT AREAS:

• Design

• Production

• Logistics

• Store location

• Interior design

• Window dressing

• Merchandising

 CORPORATE AREAS:

• Human resources

• Financial management

• Corporate governance

• Corporate responsibility

• Logistics management

• International management

• Communication

• Customer services

• It

• Expansion
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CUSTOMERS

EMPLOYEES
ACTIONS FOR THE HEALTH AND THE 
SECURITY OF THE PRODUCTS

ACTIONS FOR THE 
FACTORIES OF OUR 
SUPPLIERS

ACTIONS IN THE 
COMMUNITY SPHERE 
AND EMERGENCY

TRANSFORMATION

ACTIONS FOR SPACE OF REFLECTION

SUPPLIERS-BUSINESS 
PARTNERS

SOCIETY

SHARE HOLDERS
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inditexWhat is it?
that is among the most important in the 

world. Its main characteristics are customer orientation and vertical integration that deals with all 

phases of the fashion business from design up to sales in its own stores including manufacture and 

logistics. In 2007, its sales stood at 9,435 billon euros, 15% more than the previous year. Its net profi t 

grew by 25%, up to 1.25 billon euros. The Inditex group is comprised of seven commercial formats.

Its corporate structure is completed with approximately one hundred companies dedicated to textile 

manufacture, logistics and commercial distribution. Inditex was present to 31 January 2008 in 68 

countries with 3,691 stores. Its principal market is Europe, in which 80% of its business is concentrated.

At the close of 2007, Inditex was comprised of 79,517 professionals of 140 nationalities, 80% of 

them women. Inditex has quoted on the stock exchange since 2001 and is included in international 

sustainability indices such as FTSE4Good, the Dow Jones Sustainability and the FTSE4Good Ibex.

Inditex is a fashion distribution group
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An innovative business model

The Inditex business model has been characterised from the outset by customer orientation and 

continuous innovation. The current dimension of the company has been attained without distancing 

itself from these principles of its corporate culture.

Considering the customer as the beginning and end of a business seems obvious in a corporate sense. 

However, Inditex has given the customer an active role from the start of the chain and turned it into 

the principal drive for its entire business model. Customer requests are considered by the commercial 

and design team which, based on this, create some proposals that are sent to stores immediately.

FINANCIAL 
MANAGEMENT

LOGISTIC
MANAGEMENT

INTERNATIONAL
MANAGEMENT

COMMUNICATION

CUSTOMER
SERVICE

EXPANSION

HUMAN
RESOURCES

IT

CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE

PRODUCTION

DESIGN 
SALES 
DEPARTMENT

STORE
LOCATION

INTERIOR 
DESIGN

WINDOW 
DRESSING

MERCHAN-
DISINGCUSTOMER

LOGISTIC

CORPORATE
RESPONSIBILITY

STORE
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Inauguration of the Meco 
logistics platform (Madrid)

In April 2007, Inditex fi nished one of its most relevant logistics 

projects with the implementation of the Meco logistics platform in 

Madrid, a project 

 that began in January 2006. This new logistics centre in which 100 

million euros was invested, has enabled increasing the distribution 

of the group and adjusting it to the growth foreseen for the next few 

years.

The platform has a built area of 160,000 m2, 120 automated loading 

and unloading bays and two automatic silos for vertical storage. 

Its location enables quick connection with the European high-

capacity road network as well as principal airports from which 

Inditex carries out air load operations. It is also in perfect 

communication with the remainder of Inditex’s logistics platforms 

and activity centres in Spain.

2626

Business model: Distribution in own stores

International vocation has always been a constant in Inditex. Its customers share a global taste for 

fashion that transcends cultures or frontiers. To meet this demand the group has preferentially opted to 

open self management stores, in other words, operated by Inditex or by a company in which Inditex has 

a majority of capital. Inditex has entered specifi c markets by means of franchise agreements with local 

textile distribution companies who are leaders in the sector, which operate Inditex chains with the same 

guidelines as those followed in the rest of the group’s stores.

The self management strategy for stores favours the fl exibility over supply and maintenance of a unitary 

and global concept of Inditex brands all over the world. The customer recognises Inditex’s offer in 

any country: a fashion supply that is always attentive to the latest fads and desires of customers in a 

carefully designed environment. 
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The attention that Inditex stores offers in establishments is completed with a communication service 

with customers who wish to have additional information on any matter related to the different 

commercial formats or to the group. All applications received at the group’s headquarters in Arteixo or 

in each one of the chains are dealt with individually by a specialised team of professionals. Last year, 

Inditex dealt with more than 60,000 questions, of which 77% were made by email by means of the web 

page of each one of the chains or by means of the corporate web page www.inditex.com. 22.9% were 

received by telephone and 0.1% by mail. The main reasons for customer communications corresponded 

to various queries on Inditex’s commercial activity or on specifi c products.

Customer care

Queries received in 2007 by category 

Telephone 22.9%

e-mail 77.0%

Postal mail 0.1%

Electronic queries received in 2007 by chain

Total queries received: 46,914

Bershka 16%

Massimo Dutti 15%

Inditex 31%

Zara 23%

Zara Home 7%

Stradivarius 5%

Pull and Bear 3%
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With regard to complaints presented by customers to Spanish consumer authorities, in 2007 a total of 

2,290 complaint forms were registered - 0.009 complaints per thousand units commercialised - which 

means a very high customer satisfaction index. Store personnel resolved the majority of queries put 

forward by customers at the same point-of-sale, thereby guaranteeing the quickest and most comfortable 

response.

Relationship with the media

Transparency is the value by which Inditex’s relationship with all its interest groups is governed: 

employees, customers, suppliers, shareholders and the company.

In the permanent dialogue that Inditex holds with the company, the media play a signifi cant role as 

interpreters and relevant intermediaries. In this context, transparency is specifi ed by accessibility to 

information that Inditex provides to all media. Inditex’s Directorate-General for Communication and 

Institutional Relations channels this work on permanent and fl uid communication by means of a human 

team with presence in more than 10 countries or geographical areas that have are permanently in 

contact with journalists from more than 65 countries. 

In 2007, Inditex accounted for 48,196 press appearances in the 32 countries in which detailed 

monitoring is carried out. This presence in the media duplicates that registered the previous year and 

is a refl ection of the interest that Inditex and its commercial chains awakens all over the world as the 

group increases its international presence. More than 90% of the appearances correspond to European 

press (43% from Spain). With regard to the rest of the world, the increased interest among media from 

the Asia-Pacifi c that coincides with the increased presence of the groups’ chains in this region.

During 2007, Inditex saw more than 6,000 requests from media from all over the world. The 

international expansion and the the group’s business model were responsible for approximately half the 

requests, followed mainly by fi nancial, corporate information and social responsibility.

In 2007, Inditex distributed 21 press releases on its business, all available on the group’s corporate web 

page (www.inditex.com), one of the principal points of contact of the company with the press. The online 

press room has an open database of all press releases and other information on the group, annual reports 

and corporate presentations.

During the year, Inditex held various meetings with media from all over the world in the framework of 

various events such as the presentation of fi nancial results, entry on new markets or the inauguration of 

emblematic stores. 
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Relationship with shareholders 

Inditex shares are represented by means of account annotations. The register of these annotations 

corresponds to the Management Company of the Systems for Registry, Compensation and Liquidation of 

Shares (Iberclear). Inditex had 64,154 shareholders according to data from form X-25 that the company 

requested from Iberclear due to the holding of the Ordinary General Board of Shareholders of 2007. Of 

these 60,434 were individual shareholders and the remainder investment institutions. By incorporating 

signifi cant participations registered in the Spanish National Securities Market Commission, the 

approximate summary of the shareholder structure is the following:

Shareholder body Shares %

Individuals 24,987,213 4.01%

Institutional investors 228,743,124 36.70%

Partler, S.L. 57,872,465 9.28%

Gartler, S.L. 311,727,598 50.01%

Total 623,330,400 100.0%

Shareholder offi ce

Any individual shareholder can visit the shareholder offi ce to request detailed information on the 

performance of the business and future strategy. The shareholder offi ce dealt with more than 1,000 

petitions during 2007.

The shareholder offi ce takes on special relevance during the period for the call and holding of the 

General Shareholder Body that is traditionally held halfway through July in Inditex’s corporate 

headquarters in Arteixo (A Coruña). The sending of information and documentation is carried out 

specifi cally to provide shareholders with appropriate knowledge on the call and content of the General 

Board as well as to facilitate their participation in the process of the taking of decisions by the group’s 

maximum governing body.

Corporate web page

The corporate web page includes all relevant information for shareholders and investors. Any user can 

view, among other information, daily and historical quoting of the share, Inditex annual public reports 

from 1998, fi nancial information registered in the Spanish National Securities Market Commission 

(CNMV) and the fi nancial calendar. In 2007, the section on information for shareholders and investors 

on the corporate web page received 728,403 visits.
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Zara´s Architectural team
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Key fi gures for the year

Inditex achieved a consolidated turnover in 2007 of 9,435 million euros, 15% more than in the 

foregoing fi nancial year, 17% with constant perimeter and exchange rate. This increase is produced both 

by growth of 16% in commercial area and by the behaviour of sales on a comparable area, which grew 

by 5%. The net profi t was 1,250 million euros, with growth of 25% compared with a year earlier. The 

gross margin was of 5,349 million euros at the close of the fi nancial year, increasing by 16% and being 

located at 56.7% of sales. EBIT and EBITDA grew by 22% and 20%, respectively. The costs increased by 

15%, in line with the growth in sales.

The annual compound growth rate of sales over the last three years is 19%, and in this period the Group 

has invested close to 2,800 million euros, fundamentally devoted to the opening of as many as 1,447 

new stores, which has made it possible to continue with the expansion strategy, both in those countries 

in which the Group had a commercial presence and in the twelve new markets that have been opened 

during this period. The fi gures achieved in the 2007 fi nancial year reinforce this position of leadership, 

based on a solid operating performance and a satisfactory fi nancial development. 

Inditex is characterised by strong cash generation, which is devoted to reinvestment in the business and 

maintaining an attractive remuneration for the shareholder. In 2007, the cash generated increased by 

30% to 1,817 million euros. The investments, which are devoted principally to opening new stores, were 

942 million euros, while 522 million were devoted to remunerating the shareholders, 25% more than the 

previous year.

The group increased its commercial area by 16% over the period, up to 1,914,493 m2 at the close of the 

fi nancial year. Europe, the main area of activity of Inditex, has again been the region that has absorbed 

the majority of this growth, with increases in commercial area that are as signifi cant as those of Russia 

(65%) and Eastern Europe (61%). Asia-Pacifi c, the main area of growth for Inditex after Europe, has 

increased its commercial area by 32%, fulfi lling the objective of the Group of increasing the commercial 

area in this region at a rate that doubles the growth all over the world.

inditexWhat did it do in 2007?
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This increase in commercial area by 16% is the result of the opening during 2007 of 560 new stores, 

the highest fi gure achieved by the Group in a single year. The company has opened stores in fi fty 

countries and after our entry into four new markets -Croatia, Colombia, Guatemala and Omán- it had at 

the close of the fi nancial year 3,691 stores in sixty-eight countries. During 2008 the Group expects the 

opening of between 560 and 640 new stores. Korea, the Ukraine, Egypt and Montenegro will be among 

the new markets to which the activity will spread. The expansion of Inditex in 2007 was characterised, 

furthermore, by the greatest international growth in its history, with 80% of the new stores located 

outside Spain. As a result, the sales in the European markets (not counting Spain) amounted to 42.4% 

of the total, compared with 40.6% in the previous fi nancial year. America maintained its contribution of 

10.8% to sales in 2007. Sales in Asia and the rest of the world rose to 9.4% of the total.

In this fi nancial year, Zara raised to sixty-eight the number of markets in which it operates, after 

entering Croatia, Slovakia, Colombia, Guatemala and Oman. Pull and Bear has extended its activity to 

eight new markets: Belgium, Slovenia, Hungary, Serbia and Latvia, in Europe; apart from Guatemala, 

Saudi Arabia and Malaysia. Massimo Dutti has opened its fi rst stores in Serbia, China and Malaysia, and 

is now operating in 32 markets. Bershka and Oysho have extended their commercial activity to eleven 

and ten new countries, and have achieved a presence in 35 and 22 markets, respectively. Hungary, 

Serbia, Rumania, Slovakia and Oman have been the countries in which Stradivarius opened its fi rst 

stores during 2007. Zara Home, fi nally, has achieved a presence in twenty markets after opening its fi rst 

stores in fi ve new countries during the fi nancial year (Russia, the Lebanon, Jordan, Qatar and Oman).

This continuous growth in the activity has led for a further year to a signifi cant generation of 

employment. Inditex created over 10,000 jobs in 2007 and the Group was made up on 31st January 

2008 of a total of 79,517 professionals.

MEMORIA'07_english_AF_02.indd   36MEMORIA'07_english_AF_02.indd   36 30/6/08   12:35:1130/6/08   12:35:11





38

20/06/2007

Bershka opened up a store in the virtual 
community, Second Life, a reference space 
for many customers of the brand. The store 
in Second Life has an area of 5,400 m2 and 
is on an island that is owned by the chain, 
where recreations of the fashion collections 
and a wide range of complements and 
footwear are presented, with a rotation that 
is similar to that of a real store.

28/02/2007

Massimo Dutti opened up its fi rst store in 
the Malaysian capital, Kuala Lumpur. This 
is the second chain after Zara to reach the 
Asia-Pacifi c region. They were followed by 
Pull and Bear with its fi rst store in this 
market, opened in November 2007.

31/02/2007

Inditex is executing its option of purchase 
over 98,000 m2 of land at PlaZa, the 
Zaragoza logistical platform. On this 
complex, Inditex in 2003 started up a 
distribution centre for the Zara chain, with 
a service approach which was principally 
directed to the stores in Europe. The new 
land, adjacent to the plot on which the 
current facilities are, will make it possible 
to extend a centre that in 2007 moved 125 
million garments.

10/04/2007

Inditex inaugurated a new distribution 
centre in Meco (Madrid) which serves the 
stores of Zara and Zara Home. For the start 
up of this centre, the Group has made 
an investment of 100 million euros. The 
platform has a built area of 160,000 m2, 120 
automated loading and unloading bays and 
two automatic silos for vertical storage.

23/03/2007

The Generalitat of Catalonia grants permits 
which will make it possible for Inditex 
to carry out an extension of its logistical 
facilities at Tordera/Palafolls (Barcelona). 
This is where the headquarters and 
distribution centres of the Massimo Dutti, 
Bershka and Oysho chains are..

02/02/2007

Zara opened up its fi rst store in Pekíng, in 
The Place Shopping Centre. The Chinese 
market, together with Japan and Korea– 
where Inditex will enter in 2008- will be the 
main axes of the expansion of Inditex in the 
Asia-Pacifi c region.

05/02/2007

Inditex is one of the companies selected by 
Corporate Knights to make up the ‘Global 
100’, an index which identifi es the one 
hundred companies with best practices in 
sustainability in the world. 13/03/2007

The Spanish Corporate Reputation Monitor 
(MERCO) makes Inditex the second Spanish 
company with the best reputation. Inditex 
is, furthermore, the company which is 
growing most among the fi rst ten in the 
table. Amancio Ortega, Chairman of Inditex, 
heads the league table of the most highly 
valued business leaders.

12/03/2007

Zara opened up in the heart of Florence, in 
Via Calimala. This is store number 1,000 of 
the chain since it opened its fi rst in 1975.

01/06/2007

Pull and Bear takes a signifi cant step in its 
expansion with the entry into Belgium, one 
of the European markets in which Inditex 
has a long trajectory and a deep commercial 
presence. This store, number 500 in the 
chain, was opened on an excellent site in 
Rue Meir, in the centre of Antwerp.

28/04/2007

Zara, Bershka and Pull and Bear opened up 
the fi rst Inditex stores in Guatemala.

Milestones for the year
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28/07/2007

The ‘Best Global Brands’ league table by 
the Interbrand consultant, published by 
Business Week, sets the value of the Zara 
brand at 5,165 million dollars. It is the 
brand that, among the 100 most valuable 
fi rms in the world, has achieved the second 
highest annual increase in value, 22%.

26/07/2007

Zara is beginning Inditex’s commercial 
activity in Colombia, with openings in 
Bogota, Cali and Medellin.

17/07/2007

Inditex presents to its shareholders, in the 
framework of the Annual General Meeting, 
the Strategic Environmental Plan 2007/2010, 
with an investment of seventy million euros in 
fi ve programmes which affect all the areas of 
activity of the company..

05/10/2007

Oysho has opened its fi rst store in France, 
one of the most signifi cant markets for 
Inditex, where since 2007 it has been 
operating with all brands. At year end, the 
Group had some 184 stores and employed 
almost 5,000 persons in this country..

05/10/2007

Zara Home is opening its largest store in the 
world, at an area of almost 1,000 m2 in calle 
Serrano, one of the main commercial streets 
in Madrid.

17/09/2007

In the Middle East, where the Inditex Group has 
a presence with a number of chains in different 
countries, the arrival in a new market, Oman, has 
occurred. The Group has made a commitment to 
multi-format development with the opening of 
Zara, Stradivarius, Oysho and Zara Home.

31/10/2007

Pull and Bear, Massimo Dutti, Bershka, 
Stradivarius and Oysho have opened their 
fi rst stores in Belgrade, joining Zara in 
the expansion of Inditex in Serbia.

23/11/2007

Massimo Dutti has opened at Allariz 
(Ourense) the second store for&from 
Special People. The staff is entirely 
made up of people with some 
physical incapacity The Massimo 
Dutti architectural team has played 
a signifi cant part fi tting technical 
instruments to make the store a model of 
total accessibility.
03/12/2007

Bershka opens its store number 500 since 
its launching in 1998, at a prominent 
location: Paseo de Gracia street in 
Barcelona.

28/06/2007 

AMITH (the Association of Textile 
Manufacturers of Morocco), with whom Inditex 
is collaborating in the cluster of Moroccan 
suppliers, has announced the start up of a 
programme so that its members incorporate 
the ‘Fibre Citoyenne’ certifi cation, which sets 
standards of a social nature for the production 
of textile products..

17/07/2007

The General Meeting of Shareholders of 
Inditex approves the distribution of a 
dividend of 522 million euros - 84 cents 
per share-. This remuneration is 25% higher 
than the previous year and involves an 
increase of 75% on the dividend distributed 
in 2005.

23/08/2007

Zara, Bershka and Stradivarius opened up 
their fi rst stores in Slovakia. 

28/08/2007

Macao has joined the Chinese cities in 
which Zara has extended its activity. The 
fi rst store opened by Massimo Dutti in this 
Asiatic country is also in this town. 

29/08/2007

Inditex has reached Croatia, a European 
market where it did not have a presence. 
The fi rst stores belong to the Zara and 
Bershka chains.

26/10/2007

Zara Home is making a start on the Russian 
market. The opening is taking place in 
Moscow in the Atrium shopping centre. 
This opening is followed by another from 
the Oysho chain, which has also begun 
its commercial activity during 2007 in 
Russia, one of the markets where the most 
signifi cant growth is being produced.

29/10/2007

Zara Home has started up www.zarahome.
com, the fi rst group store on the internet, 
operational in fourteen countries. The online 
store has started off with 2,000 references 
from the Zara Home collections.

04/10/2007

Inditex and the International Federation 
of Textile Workers (ITGLWF) have signed 
a pioneer agreement according to which 
both organisations will share their efforts 
to watch over the fulfi lment of the Code 
of Practice for External Suppliers and 
Manufacturers.
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The Inditex Group closed 2007 with an increase of 15% in its turnover, thanks to the growth in sales in 

all its concepts.

Inditex’s seven commercial formats share the Group’s business model and the corporate philosophy of 

putting the customer at the centre of their activity. From this point of view, each one of the chains 

focuses its goods on a certain kind of customer with whom it shares a style and vision of fashion.

Zara is the principal chain in the Group, with a contribution to total sales of 66.4%. The remainder 

of the commercial formats have raised their contribution to the sales in the 2007 accounting year to 

33.6% from 32.5% the previous year.

Commercial concepts
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Inditex´s Corporate Social Responsibility team.
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This is the slogan which moves the policy of Corporate Social Responsibility of Inditex, one of the 

most active strategic axes of the company in 2007. But what does it mean? Essentially, conducting 

educational projects in the factories of our suppliers and in the communities where the workers and 

their families reside, within projects which include work with and for the community in an integral and 

sustainable manner.

Educate to transform

inditexHow did it do it?

“Changes in reality are always preceded by the fact that someone had previously dreamed of them. 

For this reason, the new forms of human relations in the business, political, trade union and social 

spheres may only be built if we recover the capacity to dream and imagine new alternatives. In our 

case, from the reality of a complex but sustainable business model.

We are speaking of developing, through working on the net with our interest groups, new forms of 

living together and of organisation. And for this purpose, new dreams are necessary which make it 

possible to:

- Overcome pessimism through a previous change of mentality of the main interested 

parties.

- Invite everybody to participate in designing tools and processes which improve the living 

conditions of the thousands of workers who people the factories of our suppliers and the 

communities where they live with their families.

- Construct a world with more solidarity through the common exercise of 

co-responsibility.

Perhaps, although this new way of thinking- dreaming - may only spread to a limited number of 

people, we must think that changes are possible, because it is possible to detect that something 

is beginning to change and that, to manage it, it is necessary to have frameworks for living 

together - codes of conduct - and practical ways to implant them - the framework agreement 

between Inditex and the ITGLWF– which guarantees some common ethical minimums which cannot 

be renounced, and which make it possible for the interested parties - the factory, the community, 

business associations and local and international federations of trade unions – to feel connected 

among themselves, since, defi nitively, we are not alone, but rather we are closely linked together.”

Javier Chércoles, manager of Corporate Social Responsibility at Inditex
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The integration of the Internal code of conduct 
in the Inditex model

The traditional world in which the company carried on its activities 

has changed. It has grown. Everything we do in our close environment 

probably has infl uence on another more distant place. Our technological 

capacities are of such a magnitude that, when we undertake certain 

nearby and local actions, we have to take other places into account. 

The solution to problems of health and safety of the product, respect 

for Fundamental Human and Employment Rights or the sustainability of 

a business model that is as integrated as that of Inditex, obliges us to 

think in terms of time and action in a way that is wider and interrelated.

We all share a common and interconnected world, in such a manner 

that, when there is a labour crisis in any part of the world, this has an 

infl uence on our business model and, at the same time, many decisions in 

which Inditex does not participate in a direct manner, will alter the life 

and the future of many of us.

For this reason, this chapter of the Company Report has been 

conceptualised from the pieces of a great mechanism, all of which is 

inter-related. A simile which will help us to overcome the traditional 

and uniform conception of management and to pass on to another of a 

more plural nature and which will enable us to understand the difference 

as a source of enrichment for all those who, directly or indirectly 

are infl uenced by the conduct of our activities: workers, trade union 

representatives, managers of the factories, representatives of business 

associations, universities and social agents, mainly.

A difference which will be responsible for the creation of common 

frameworks of cohabitation in which between all of us we establish a 

basis of consensus, some minimums that cannot be renounced and that 

are inter-related in the form of commitments. For example, non-use of 

child labour, or of substances that are dangerous to health in the life 

cycle of the products that are manufactured, marketed or distributed.

Finally, the existence of these minimums that cannot be renounced 

will make it possible, in the fi rst place, to connect our business model 

with different and complex realities - clusters, business associations, 

communities of residence of the workers and their families and 

universities - and with different actors - workers, heads of chains, 

factory managers, researchers and defenders of Fundamental Human and 

Employment Rights - and, in the second place, to connect them all up 

among themselves. That is where our wealth will lie. 

The model of global intervention

THE INDITEX CODE OF CONDUCT

“It is defi ned as an ethical commitment which includes 
basic principles and standards for the proper development 
of relations between Inditex and its main interest groups. 
It is expressed in three principles: all the activities of 
Inditex are undertaken in an ethical and responsible 
manner; all the persons who maintain, directly or 
indirectly, any employment, economic, social or industrial 
relation with Inditex will receive  fair and honourable 
treatment and all Inditex’s activities will be carried out in 
a manner that is highly respectful to the environment”. 

Interest groups: 

• Shareholders  • Suppliers 
• Employees  • Business partners
• Customers  • Society

THE BUSINESS MODEL

Turnover in 2007: 9,435 million euros. 
Number of stores: 3,691 
Number of employees: 79,517
Number of countries: 68
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TURKEY 7
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1. Educating from the factories of our suppliers

The fi rst aspect of the model of intervention of Corporate Social 

Responsibility during 2007 that we analysed is that linked with suppliers; 

that is to say, the factories with which Inditex collaborates. This analysis 

is the result of work by a large multi-disciplinary team - external auditors 

(Intertek, PricewaterhouseCoopers and SGS International), Centre for 

Business and Public Sector Ethics, Cambrigde, Ethical Trading Initiative 

(ETI), International Textile Garment and Leather Workers’ Federation 

(ITGLWF) and the Inditex Compliance Team- whose main results have 

been:

- the incorporation of the Base Code of ETI into the new Code of 

Conduct of Manufacturers and External Workshops of Inditex, 

approved by the Board of Directors of Inditex in July 2007; 

- the development of a methodology –Tested to Wear- new and 

consensual between the main groups of interest to measure the 

degree of fulfi lment of the Code of Conduct in those factories 

which make up the chain of production of Inditex;

- and, perhaps, the most important thing, the putting into 

practice of the recommendations which make it possible to 

improve both the execution of the fi eld work and the relations 

between all those who have helped us.

THE BUSINESS MODEL

SUPPLIERS:

All Inditex’s suppliers adhere fully to the commitments of 
the Code and will promote their responsibility for ensuring 
that both they themselves and their subcontractors fulfi l the 
standards set down therein”. (Internal Code of Conduct)

Tools:
• Social audits.
• Monitoring audits.
• Plans of corrective action.
• Programmes for the creation of corporate capital for the 

conduct of mature industrial relations in the medium term.
• Assessments of factories on matters related with the 

management of Human Rights and the prevention of 
confl icts

THE INDITEX CODE OF CONDUCT

Stakeholders_Suppliers
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1.2. The framework agreement between Inditex and the International Textile, Garment and Leather 

Workers’ Federation (ITGLWF) 

Trade union cooperation as a source of help for development

“The role of the trade unions is a key instrument for achieving a 

virtuous circle for development, through the protection of Fundamental 

Human and Employment Rights which are ultimately responsible for 

equity and the improvement of the living conditions of workers” Neil 

Kearney, General Secretary of ITGLWF

The agreement signed between Inditex and the ITGLWF in October 2007 constitutes a novel manner 

of intervention in values and rights in the textile factories which make up the chain of production 

of Inditex. Their fundamental objective is to watch over the fulfi lment of the international working 

regulations derived from the Agreements of the OIT and the UN, as well as the Directives of the OECD. 

With this agreement, Inditex and the ITGLWF jointly ensure compliance with the Code of Conduct for 

Inditex manufacturers. This is a pioneer agreement, the fi rst of this kind to deal with these demands 

throughout the chain of production. The fi rm had the presence of the Secretary General of the ITGLWF 

and the Secretaries General of FITEQA-CC.OO. and UGT, as observers. This agreement:

- defi nes clearly the role that must be performed by the local and international social 

organisations in the processes of promotion, implantation and defence of Fundamental Human 

and Employment Rights; 

- constitutes an ideal vehicle to extend knowledge of the above-mentioned rights in the chain 

of production; 

- strengthens the creation of networks by means of a proper process of institutional 

strengthening developed by the ITGLWF in collaboration with other social agents;

- permits the management and peaceful solution of confl icts in the factories and, fi nally, 

- develops, in the medium and long term, processes which permit the development of mature 

industrial relations between all the parties involved.

The agreement is not limited to isolated actions but rather it forms a part of a wider strategy to 

ensure that the Fundamental Human and Employment Rights of the workers who make up the chain of 

production of Inditex are fully recognised and respected.
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For this reason, in 2007 we collaborated with the teams in Brussels (Belgium) and Kuala Lumpur 

(Malaysia) of the ITGLWF and with the Peruvian Institute for Education on Human Rights and Peace 

(Lima, Peru) in developing training curricula which, gathering the working experience accumulated by 

these two institutions and Inditex, will make possible the strengthening and development of a trade 

union fabric which is capable of taking on the challenges which arise in factories.

These curricula and their training programmes - Cambodia, Bangladesh and Peru - are an example of 

putting specifi c actions into effect that are derived from the framework agreement signed between 

ITGLWF and Inditex, which clearly sets down in its First and Sixth Commitments that: 

“Inditex and ITGLWF undertake to develop joint actions which make it possible to verify the implantation 

of Rights of Freedom of Association in the Inditex chain of production. If any problem should arise, Inditex 

and ITGLWF will cooperate in looking for solutions, including the collaboration on training programmes for 

workers and/or managers of the affected factories.”

“Inditex and ITGLWF undertake to develop jointly policies of training and programmes of qualifi cation in 

employment matters designed for the application of this agreement in the chain of production.”

Objectives of training programmes

- To enable the trade union fabric to harmoniously resolve the confl icts which might develop in 

the factories.

- To initiate a process of development of mature industrial relations between all interested 

parties. 

- To offer theoretical concepts, tools and methods which contribute to strengthening the trade 

union fabric in the factories. 

- And, fi nally, to develop formulas for encouraging respect and confi dence, which are responsible 

for the processes of accumulation of social capital, with factories and in the communities of 

residence of the workers and their families.

The thematic contents

The training curricula are broken down into eight thematic contents: 

- Introduction to Human Rights contemplated in the United Nations Charter (1948),

- Introduction to Fundamental Employment Rights contemplated in the main Conventions of the 

ILO, and especially in Conventions 1, 14, 29, 79, 100, 105, 111, 138, 142, 155 and 164.
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Quality control lab in the Godfame Factory in 
Phnom Penh (Cambodia).
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- The role of the trade union representative of workers: their rights and obligations.

- Basic concepts on the prevention and management of confl icts.

- Management of the principles of association (Conventions 87 and 135 of the ILO) and 

collective negotiation (Convention 98 of the ILO).

- Development of communication skills for the management and peaceful solution of confl icts in 

the factories.

- Integrating negotiation.

- Formulas for the development of self-esteem and respect for differences. 

Example of intervention on the basis of the framework agreement between Inditex 
and ITGLWF

Factory I

General information

No. of employees: 3,500

Number of trade union representatives dismissed: 30

Starting date for the case: November 2006

Date of joint intervention of ITGLWF/Inditex: February 2007

Solution date for the case: June 2007

Parties involved

Management: √

Business Organisation: GMAC

Representatives of the Trade Unions: C.Cadaw

ITGLWF: Brussels/Malaysia

Department of Corporate Social Responsibility of Inditex: √

ILO: √

ILO Better Factories Programme: √

Achievements

Readmission of 100% of the dismissed workers: √

Integral salary payment to the workers from the date of dismissal: √

Initiation of a process of dialogue capable of developing mature industrial relations 
between interested parties:

√

Readmission of the trade union representatives with all their consolidated employment 
rights:

√

Commitment to absence of any form of discrimination against the trade union 
representatives: 

√

Management of a training programme in trade union rights and duties, managed by 
ITGLWF and representatives of the ILO, through the Better Factories programme:

√

Implantation of the management procedure for complaints and disputes, as well as a 
disciplinary procedure designed by the Kuala Lumpur (Malaysia) offi ce of ITGLWF:

√
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Prohibition of child labour.

The external manufacturers, suppliers and their subcontractors will not hire minors. Inditex 

defi nes a minor as a person who is younger than 16 years of age. If the local legislation sets a 

higher limit, that limit will be respected. 

Persons younger than 18 years of age must not work on night shift or under dangerous conditions, as 

these are defi ned by Recommendation 190 of the ILO.

Increase in the scope:

- Rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Negotiation, regulated in Conventions 87, 98 and 135 

of the ILO. 

- Rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Negotiation, regulated in Conventions 87, 98 and 135 

of the ILO. 

Respect for freedom of association and collective bargaining.

The external manufacturers, suppliers and their subcontractors will guarantee their workers, 

without exception, the rights of association, affi liation and collective negotiation, without their 

exercise giving rise to reprisals, and no remuneration or payment of any kind will be offered to 

employees so as to obstruct the exercise of these rights.

The external manufacturers, suppliers and their subcontractors will adopt an open-minded and 

collaborative attitude to the activities of the trade unions.

- A decent salary, regulated in Conventions 26 and 131 of the ILO.

Payment of salary.

The external manufacturers, suppliers and their subcontractors must guarantee that the weekly 

salary paid to their workers is at least the same as the legal minimum or to that established by 

agreement, if this is greater. In any case, the above-mentioned salary must always be suffi cient 

to cover, at least the basic necessities and those others that might be considered reasonable 

additional necessities of the workers and their families.
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1.4. The new method of verifi cation of compliance with the Code of Conduct for Manufacturers and 

External Workshops: Tested to Wear

During the fi rst half of 2007, ITGLWF, Cambridge Centre for Business and Public Sector Ethics and the 

Department of Compliance of Inditex worked jointly with the aim of designing and developing the new 

methodology for review of manufacturers and external workshops of Inditex, denominated Tested to 

Wear, which is aimed at becoming a world reference within the fi eld of social audits in the textile sector.

The regulatory framework in which it is articulated includes: the best practices in the sector at the 

international level; the principles of the Global Reporting Initiative (GRI); the recommendations that 

are derived from the working group of the Better Factories Programme in Cambodia and the prior 

methodology used for the realisation of the above-mentioned social audits by Inditex.

Implications for the industry

Tested to Wear has been designed as a tool to measure the economic, social and environmental 

dimensions of the factories which make up the Inditex chain of production.

Tested to Wear is the fi rst joint working initiative between ITGLWF and a textile multinational for the 

development of a methodology of verifi cation and social audits.

Methodological innovations

Tested to Wear presents innovations with regard to the old method used by Inditex:

- Increase in the number of hours/consultants for the execution of the fi eldwork.

- Increase in the number of interviews of workers.

- Conduct of interviews to workers within and outside the factory with the aim of comparing the 

responses and conclusions which are derived from them.

- Interviews with the persons responsible for trade unions at the factory with the aim of 

comparing the conclusions that are derived from the execution of the audits and the design of 

the corrective action plans.

- Specifi c actions for those geographical scenarios in which the exercise of rights of association 

and collective negotiation are limited and/or restricted.
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1.5. The Compliance team

The Compliance programme is made up of substantive and compliance tests designed to verify the 

degree of compliance with the Code of Conduct of External Manufacturers and Workshops by suppliers. 

In 2007, the programme included the Tested to Wear methodology, stemming from the joint collabora-

tion between ITGLWF, Cambridge Centre for Business and Public Sector and Inditex for the purposes of 

becoming a worldwide reference in the fi eld of social audits within the textile sector.

Phase I. Awareness raising

- Training potential suppliers of Inditex in the new Code of Conduct for External Manufacturers 
and Workshops and its implications in the factories.

- Training current suppliers of Inditex about the implications of the incorporation of the Base 
Code into the new Code of Conduct of Manufacturers and External Workshops.

- Training social auditors on the new Code of Conduct for External Manufacturers and Workshops 
and its scope and its implications in the conduct of fi eldwork; on the new methodology for the 
execution of social audits, Tested to Wear, and the management of the corrective action plans; 
and on the new programme for planning, documentation and support of the above-mentioned 

audits.

PHASE I: AWARENESS RAISING AMONG SUPPLIERS.
Presenting the Code of Conduct for External Workshops and 
Manufacturers to our suppliers and their implications in their 
factories.

PHASE III: SOCIAL AUDITS.
Processes of evaluation of the social and environmental dimensions of the 
factories of the suppliers who make up the production chain, carried out: in 
accordance with Tested to Wear standard and by external consultants.  

WORKSHOP A
It is considered to be minimum risk, given that it fulfi ls all the 
standards in Human and Employment Rights demanded by Inditex.

WORKSHOP B
It is considered to be low risk, given that it breaches an aspect 
that is not considered an important element of the Tested to 
Wear standard.

WORKSHOP C
It is considered to be medium risk, given that it breaches 
an aspect that is considered important to the Tested to Wear 
standard.

WORKSHOP D
It is considered to be high risk, given that it breaches 
several aspects that are important to the Tested to Wear 
standard.

PHASE IV: CORPORATE DNA
This is a programme of work - agreed between the heads 
of the factory, trade union representatives, external social 
auditors and the Inditex compliance team- to correct the 
principal breaches regarding Fundamental Human and 
Employment Rights, detected in the social audit.

PHASE V: ABANDONED SUPPLIERS.
Factory or trader with which Inditex cancelled its contractual 
relations for manufacture, marketing and/or distribution as a 
consequence of grave and/or reiterated breaches of the Code of 
Conduct for External Manufacturers and Workshops and/or the lack 
of implantation of the Corrective Action Programmes.

PHASE II: SELF-DIAGNOSIS.
Self-evaluation carried out by the supplier in relation to 
the degree of fulfi lment of the Code of Conduct for External 
Manufacturers and Workshops.
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Auditing fi rm Region Country Social audits carried out

Initial                Monitoring

Total Number of 
external social 

auditors

Intertek Asia China 242 72 314 54

Intertek Asia India 20 7 27 10

Intertek Asia Bangladesh 26 4 30 8

Intertek Asia Pakistan 8 0 8 3

Intertek Asia Vietnam 28 12 40 4

Intertek Asia Thailand 3 0 3 2

Intertek Asia Cambodia 2 0 2 2

Intertek Asia Sri Lanka 1 0 1 2

Intertek Asia Korea 2 0 2 2

Intertek Asia Taiwan 1 0 1 1

Intertek Asia Indonesia 9 0 9 5

Intertek Non-EU Europe Turkey 64 0 64 7

Intertek EU Romania 6 0 6 2

Intertek Africa Morocco 70 45 115 3

Intertek EU France 3 0 3 3

Intertek EU Italy 7 0 7 4

Intertek EU Portugal 11 1 12 2

Intertek America Peru 1 0 1 1

Intertek America Mexico 14 0 14 2

Intertek America Argentina 1 0 1 2

Intertek America Brazil 15 0 15 3

PWC EU Portugal 47 59 106 19

Illoper EU Spain 21 1 22 1

Illoper Asia Bangladesh 0 10 10 1

TNG Africa Morocco 74 180 254 4

Total 676 391 1,067 147

MEMORIA'07_english_AF_02.indd   78MEMORIA'07_english_AF_02.indd   78 30/6/08   12:35:5330/6/08   12:35:53





Clusters

Type of manufacturer

Location

Date

Participants Suppliers

Inditex´s Buyers Team

Independent Social Auditors

Inditex´s Health and Safety of products Team

Inditex´s Compliance Team

Local Trade Unions

International Trade Union Federation

Companies organisation

External consultants

Goal/Project Project I: Introduction to CTW and mandatory nature 
thereof.

Project II: Evaluation of the consequences resulting from 
the sampling previously done.

Project III: Defi nition of corrective actions to correct 
CTW breaches.

Project IV: Replacing PVC in printing processes.

Training timetable for the implantation of TWV, individuali-
sed and personalised for manufacturers/traders.

Project V: Assessment of the implantation degree of 
the Safe to Wear standard in factories producting items for 
under 3 years old toddlers

Project VI: Stopping child labour in the second and 
subsequent lines of the production line. Follow-up, fi ndings 
and next steps.

Project VII: Promoting decent work and raising aware-
ness in this respect. Follow-up, fi ndings and next steps.

Project VIII: Presentation together with AMITH of 
the Fibre Citoyenne standard to the main suppliers which 
comprise the Inditex´s production line in Morocco.

Project IX: Programme for the standardization of su-
ppliers pursuant to the Fibre Citoyenne methodology.

Project X: Gradual elimination of traders in the produc-
tion line.

Project XI: Concentrating the number and volume of 
external manufacturers and workshops.

Project XII: Better Factories Cambodia.

Project XIII: Feasibility study regarding Better Factories 
in Vietnam and Bangladesh.

Project XIV:  Fostering the creation of social capital and 
managing and solving labour crisis occurred in the textile 
factories of Inditex´s suppliers.

Project XV: Designing the training curricula to reinforce 
the trade union structure in the factories of suppliers 
(taught by the ILO and ITGLWF).

Project XVI: Purchasing Practices (harmonious manage-
ment of production orders in high and low seasons).

Proyecto XVII: Setting up local offi ces and teams.
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1.6. The clusters

Developing countries need capacities that will permit 

them to take advantage of the global economy to 

produce and market goods and services competitively. 

These productive capacities are not likely to appear 

spontaneously and need a proper design of sectorial 

policies and a proper interaction between the local 

business initiative and the international buyers.

Speaking of the development of capacities in very 

complex socio-employment environments involves 

designing effective spaces of dialogue: the clusters. 

The clusters are made up of networks of relations 

between manufacturers, business organisations, local 

trade unions and Inditex and they have as their main 

objective to develop selective and lasting relationships 

beyond the market relations (the price, the product 

and sale), such as the exchange of qualitative 

information, the implantation of codes of conduct and, 

on numerous occasions, direct cooperation between all 

the participants.

The clusters constitute, in short, an important forum 

to debate the changes and adaptations necessary 

to the employment practices which give rise to an 

improvement of competitiveness.

In conclusion, the strategy of implantation of the Code 

of Conduct for External Manufacturers and Workshops 

through the clusters gives a business/commercial 

model based on development, since a development 

of productive capacities which is only centred on 

commerce will not be suffi cient to achieve a sustained 

growth in countries such as Morocco, Bangladesh and 

Cambodia, locations in which Inditex has part of its 

chain of production.
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Portugal Cambodia/Vietnam Bangladesh Morocco India China Spain

51% traders
49% direct

82% traders
18% directs

49% traders
51% directs

81% traders
19% directs

9% traders
91% directs

90% traders
10% directs

97% traders
3% directs

Guimaraes Phnom Penh
Ho Chi Ming
Haiphong
Hanoi

Dhaka Tangier
Casablanca

New Delhi
Bangalore
Chenai

Sanghai
Dong Guang
Hong Kong

Arteixo
Barcelona
Elche

16-20 July 2007
14 November 2007

1-7 February 2007
3-12 June 2007
12-16 September  
2007
24-27 November 2007
21-29 November 2007

19-26 July 2007
5 November 2007
13 December 2007

9-21 July 2007
25-29 September 2007
2-11 and 22-27 
October 2007
17-20 December 
2007

12, 14, 22 November 
2007
16 November 2007
20 November 2007

26 June 2007
2 July 2007
9 October 2007

16-20 July 2007
18 September 2007
11 December 2007
13-15 November 2007

60 suppliers (87% of 
the total number of 
units produced)

18 suppliers (59% of 
the total number of 
units produced)

32 suppliers (53% 
of total number of 
units produced)

174 suppliers (100% 
of total number of 
units produced)

54 suppliers (81% 
of total number of 
units produced)

75 suppliers (85% 
of total number of 
units produced)

65 suppliers (93% 
of total number of 
units produced

√ √ √ √ √ √ √

PwC Intertek Intertek Intertek

√ √ √ √ √ √ √

√ √ √ √ √ √

C.CAWDU BGUF/BMC

ITGLWF ITGLWF ITGLWF

GMAC BKMEA/BGMEA AMITH

ColorModa Technical 
Advice

SGS Group TNG Consultores SGS Group SGS Group ColorModa Technical 
Advice

√ √ √ Fibre Citoyenne √ √ √

√ √

√

15% 7% 9% 10% 3% 21% 8%

√ √ √ √ √ √ √

√ N/A √ √ √ √ √

√ √ √ √ √ √ √

N/A N/A N/A √ N/A N/A N/A

N/A N/A N/A √ N/A N/A N/A

√ √ √ √ √  √ √

√ √ √ √ √ √ √

N/A √ N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

N/A √ N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

√ √

√ √

√ √

7%
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2. Educating from knowledge

Educating from knowledge gives us the opportunity to share our 

experiences in the fi eld of research into matters related with health and 

safety of the products that we market with our suppliers. An experience 

which is translated in a practical manner into:

- The design of two standards: of health, Clear to Wear, and of 

safety, Safe to Wear, developed by Inditex in collaboration with 

the University of Santiago de Compostela (Spain) to guarantee 

that the products that it manufactures, markets and/or 

distributes fulfi l the demands of the most demanding local and 

international legislation.

- The development of novel protocols of analysis necessary 

to adjust the rigour and the speed of control of dangerous 

substances to the rhythm of the textile market in the 21st 

Century and to the demands of the informed consumer.

- The design of a model of general sampling developed by the 

Department of Applied Statistics of the University of Santiago de 

Compostela (Spain).

- The search for formulas of learning – the clusters- for their 

correct implantation, based on the association and on the 

dialogue between Inditex and its suppliers.

- Control of the parameters contemplated in the above mentioned 

standards by accredited external laboratories, following the   

NABL, ISO / IEC 17025, UKAS and ISO 9001:2000 standards 

(India, Hong Kong and Spain).

Two key aspects - health and safety - which form part of the implicit 

contract of confi dence that millions of customers show every day in 

Inditex.

82

CUSTOMERS:

“Inditex undertakes to offer all its cus-
tomers a standard of excellence in all its 
products as well as guaranteeing that they 
do not involve any risk to health or safety” 
(Internal Code of Conduct)

Areas of intervention:
· 3,691 stores

THE BUSINESS MODEL

THE INDITEX CODE
OF CONDUCT

Stakeholders_Customers
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2.1. Standards of health and product safety: Clear to Wear and Safe to Wear

“Inditex undertakes to guarantee that its products do not involve risks to the health or safety 

of the user and, therefore, we encourage an innovation which benefi ts the health of consumers 

and we bring it to the knowledge of our chain of production.” Antonio Abril Abadín - General 

Secretary and member of the Board of Directors.

The actions of Inditex in this fi eld summarise its commitment to a strategy of health and safety shared 

by all the external manufacturers and workshops making up its chain of production. 

Strategy Commitments of Inditex Commitments shared in the clusters

Defi ning the standards of health 
(Clear to Wear) and safety 
(Safe to Wear) for Inditex 
products, in collaboration with 
the University of Santiago de 
Compostela (Spain)

Comunicating to all the external manufacturers and 
workshops, the obligatory nature of fulfi lling the local and 
international regulations in force, related with the control 
of chemical substances regulated in the life cycle of the 
product. Identifying those chemicals that are regulated 
present throughout the life cycle of the products that the 
suppliers manufacture, distribute and/or market for Inditex.

Making known to our suppliers which regulated 
substances might be present at a certain phase of the 
life cycle of the products which they manufacture and 
market to Inditex. 

Programmes of awareness raising among suppliers in relation to the 
existence and the obligatory nature of the standards of health – CTW – 
and safety – STW – of products, for all those external manufacturers and 
workshops which manufacture, market and/or distribute their products to 
Inditex.

Working groups designed to solve the current climate of ignorance and 
lack of information in matters relating to legislation and the use of 
certain regulated substances among suppliers who make up the main  
Inditex clusters.

Encouraging policies of product 
health and safety based on the 
principle of caution through the 
main Inditex clusters.

Encouraging the exclusive use of so-called Green 
Chemistry throughout the life-cycle of the products that 
the suppliers manufacture, market and/or distribute to 
Inditex.

Innovate and design alternative replacements for 
regulated chemical substances.

Working groups in the six main clusters of Inditex for communicating and 
raising awareness in the use of the so-called alternative Green Chemicals 
in the textile industry.

Specifi c working groups to study different alternatives for replacement of PVC 
in positional prints in the clusters of Spain and Portugal.

Specifi c working groups to notify their participants of the alternatives in 
substitution of PVC in positional prints in the clusters in Spain, Portugal, 
Morocco, China, Cambodia and Bangladesh.

Specifi c working groups to study different alternatives for replacement 
of PVC in positional prints in articles of imitation leather and packaging 
mainly.

Specifi c working groups to study different alternatives to the process of 
tanning with chromium salts on leather.

Specifi c working groups to study different alternatives to nickel plating 
and cadmium plating on accessories.

Specifi c working groups to study different alternatives for replacement of 
anti-wrinkle resins with a formaldehyde content in easy care garments and 
wrinkled in jeans.

Specifi c working groups to study different alternatives for replacing fi xers 
with formaldehyde.

Specifi c working groups to study different alternatives for replacing 
carriers with organochlorate compound content.

Implantation of CTW and STW 
product health and safety 
standards on all the external 
manufacturers and workshops 
which make up the Inditex 
chain of production.

Developing new lines of work 
for the implantation of the 
Healthy Chemical Economy.

Raising awareness among Inditex suppliers of the 
signifi cance and the implications of a proper exercise of 
co-responsibility in the management and control of the 
life-cycle of products: from beginning to end.

Developing learning formulas in the clusters with the 
support of the main local universities and local teams 
of international consultants (SGS), based on association 
and dialogue.

Collaborating with standardisation organisations.

Supporting institutional reforms which promote the 
elimination of potentially harmful and/or dangerous 
substances.

Demand the fulfi lment of the product health and safety standards - CTW 
and STW - from all external manufacturers and workshops, documented 
through a Declaration of Consent, as is contemplated by the methodology 
for implantation CTW.

Facilitate the detail of the substances and materials used in the 
manufacturing process documented in the Product Specifi cations as is 
contemplated by the methodology for implantation CTW.

Participating actively in forums of debate related to  the development 
of policies of product health and safety, such as the AENOR Commission 
(Spain)
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THE BUSINESS MODEL

INDITEX CODE
OF CONDUCT

Stakeholders_Shareholders

SHAREHOLDERS:

“Inditex will undertake its activities in accordance with 
the corporate interest, understood as the viability and 
maximisation of the value of the company in the long term 
in the common interest of all the shareholders” (Inditex 
Internal Code of Conduct). 

Tools:

• Report on Sustainability in accordance with GRI.
• Inclusion in indexes of sustainability:

• FTSE4Good Index.
• Dow Jones Sustainability Indexes.

FTSE4Good:

A stock exchange index of sustainability 
which evaluates the exercise of social 
responsibility of the listed companies as 
a function of the activities related with 
sustainability and respect for Human Rights.  

3. Educating from spaces of refl ection

Inditex works actively on the development of processes of dialogue 

and research with the aim that society should consider that the 

encouragement and protection of Fundamental Human and Employment 

Rights is an indispensable element for sustainable development.

For this purpose, it is necessary to participate in working groups made up 

of international representatives of the third sector, local and international 

business organisations and trade unions to determine, in the fi rst place, 

the strategy of priorities for each country and, in the second place, the 

specifi c programmes and actions.

The working groups, born from these initiatives, have been created 

to take advantage of the force of collective action to encourage 

responsibility and the participation of companies and their involved 

departments in such a manner that, jointly, they can contribute to the 

solution of the challenges created by globalisation.

These platforms are, ultimately, responsible for facilitating cooperation 

between their participants to promote environments of open 

collaboration. In this way, the private sector -in collaboration with other 

bodies from society- may help to make a vision reality: a fairer and more 

sustainable world economy. 

Finally, the reasons that justify the development of these working groups 

are: 

- Managing risks from a proactive posture in relation to 

fundamental questions, such as the increase in competitiveness, 

improvements in production, the impact of the elimination of 

quotas and the improvement in the socio-employment conditions 

of workers.

- Leading the promotion of Fundamental Human and Employment 

Rights.

- Generating a laboratory of ideas to produce practical solutions to 

problems related with sustainable development, especially the 

implantation of product health and safety standards.
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3.1. Dialogue Platforms

Ethical Trading Initiative (ETI) 

ETI is a dialogue platform made up of companies, international trade union organisations and Non-

governmental organisations. It was set up in 1998 to promote and improve the implementation of 

the Base Code in chains of production of global companies which conduct part of their activities of 

production, marketing and/or distribution in the United Kingdom.

Inditex joined ETI in 2005 and has formed part of its Board since 2006.

Among the main objectives the most important are:

- To encourage respect for Fundamental Human and Employment Rights in the chains of 

production of each one of its members.

- To develop instruments for the implantation of the Base Code in the chains of production of its 

members.

- To identify and promote the best sectorial practices.

- To organise working groups between different parties involved to look for joint solutions to the 

problems of the chains of production of its members.

Some of the sixty-four most outstanding members of ETI are companies (Gap, Wal-Mart, Tesco and Marks 

& Spencer, among others); trade union organisations (ITGLWF and the TUC) and the main organisations 

from the third sector, Oxfam International and Working Women Worldwide, among others.

Multifi ber Agreement Forum (MFA Forum)

MFA Forum is a dialogue platform composed of over seventy participants in representation of 

international purchasers, trade unions and NGOs. Among the objectives the promotion of social 

responsibility and competitiveness among the most vulnerable national textile industries in countries 

that are vulnerable to the end of the quota process stands out.

Among the most important participants are: OIT, ITGLWF, Maquila Solidarity Network, Offam, ETI, Gap 

Inc. and Inditex. During the year 2007, the Department of Corporate Social Responsibility of Inditex 

participated in the MFA Forum of Bangladesh, Morocco and Lesotho.
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Fibre Citoyenne

Fibre Citoyenne is a programme that is promoted from the third sector and directed at companies in 

the textile sector which looks for the reconciliation of textile activity and sustainable development. 

The business organisation, AMITH, which brings together the main companies in the textile sector in 

Morocco, joined Fibre Citoyenne with the aim of standardising the process of implantation of a code of 

conduct. The main objective is to generate added value:

- at the production level, for the business fabric of the textile workshops.

- at the social level, for the workers and their families.

- at the environmental level, with actions taking care of respect for the environment.

FTSE4Good

FTSE4Good is a stock exchange index of sustainability which includes multi-national companies with a 

greater commitment in the fi eld of corporate responsibility. This index evaluates the social responsibility 

of its listed companies as a function of their activities related to sustainable development and respect 

for Human Rights, mainly.

Twice yearly, the FTSE4Good Policy Committee reviews the behaviour of the companies that are members 

in the matter of sustainability, basing themselves on an exhaustive questionnaire worked out by the 

Ethical Investment Research Service, and also on the data published by the companies and other sources 

of information. Inditex has been a member of this index since 2002.

Dow Jones Sustainability Indexes

Dow Jones Sustainability Indexes are a family of stock exchange indexes refl ecting the activities of 

participating companies in the matter of sustainability and corporate responsibility. As a prior requisite 

for entry, and for the subsequent maintenance on the above-mentioned indices, the participants must 

submit to a rigorous process of analysis and selection directed by an independent external agency.

This analysis evaluates the quality of the management of companies in areas related to corporate governance, 

risk management and brands, employment practices and environmental actions, among other things. Inditex 

has been a member of these indexes since 2003.
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4. Educating from the community sphere

The Programmes of Community Development have been designed to give 

support to development in vulnerable populations. For this purpose, the 

following will be necessary:

- Educating in the community sphere: Giving support to teacher 

training - inside and outside school - and involving the families 

and communities where they reside. 

- Educating from employment insertion: Developing innovative 

projects in the fi eld of employment insertion of vulnerable 

collectives, such as the projects in Allariz (Ourense) and 

Palafolls (Barcelona).

- Educating from diversity: Offering the native communities in 

Venezuela and Peru the opportunity to organise themselves in 

defence of their rights, reclaim their language, resources and 

traditions. 

The Programmes of Community Development have been designed by 

Inditex and its international partners, –Fundación Entreculturas, Fe y 

Alegría, University of Antonio Ruiz de Montoya (Lima, Perú) and Caritas–, 

as catalysts for development and in which the participation of the local 

communities in the projects makes them a key part of the transformation 

process.  

CIVIL SOCIETY:

“Inditex undertakes to collaborate with local, national 
and international communities in which its business is 
conducted”. (Internal Code of Conduct).

Tools:
• Work on the net with international counterparts.
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4.1. The Programmes of Community Development in Latin America

Inditex collaborates with the network of Fundación Entreculturas, which includes over 1.3 million benefi ciaries, in areas such as 

formal education, distance learning, training for young people for work and attention to collectives in a situation of social risk.

The educational projects that Fe y Alegría carries out in Latin America involve progress in the improvement in the social 

conditions of thousands of persons as well as strengthening the society in which they are carried out. Fe y Alegría is an integral 

popular educational movement for social promotion whose action is directed at impoverished and excluded sectors so as to 

boost their personal development and social participation. Entreculturas is an NGO that defends access to education for the most 

disadvantaged as a means of social change, justice and dialogue between cultures.

Peru

Venezuela

Brazil

Argentina

Chile

Eñepa children from San José Kañama (Venezuela). Eñepa children from San José Kañama (Venezuela).
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Development indicators

Challenges Solutions found Benefi ts in the communities

Risk in communities Impact Diagnosis Actions in mitigation Result of the actions

A high degree of social 
exclusion of children and 
adolescents in the most 
depressed areas of Peru.

Social demand for an 
educational offer that 
is free of charge and of 
good quality.

Structural weaknesses for 
access to education in 
rural areas of Peru.

Crime, lack of personal 
and social recognition of 
thousands of young people.

Fe y Alegría schools are 
incapable of absorbing the 
fl ow of demand.

Lack of resources and little 
experience and educational 
methodologies.

Lack of youth training.

Need to strengthen the 
educational and social 
initiatives on the net in 
the most disadvantaged 
area of Peru. 

Four models of 
systematised 
intervention for children, 
adolescents and 
young people in a risk 
situation.

Extension of the 
educational coverage in 
Ayacucho, Trujillo and 
Huancayo and newly-
created schools

Acquisition of four sets 
of educational equipment 
(multimedia projectors 
and accessories) and 
technological access.

Execution of the 
Programme of Technical 
Assistance and Business 
Incubator with Propyme.

Implementation of training 
programmes with Propyme for 65 
persons.

15 university grants in the UARM 
for outstanding students from Fe y 
Alegría schools.

20,000 persons will benefi t from 
the equipment for rural education 
promoted by Fe y Alegría.

2,000 children and young people will 
benefi t from the strengthening of 
educational networks.

7,000 children will benefi t from 
the increase in infrastructures, 
technical equipment and operational 
functioning of educational and social 
work. 

Disorganisation in the 
area of Alto Apure in 
Venezuela.

Communities which have 
little information and are 
disorganised.

Increase in the number of 
Columbian refugees without 
rights.

Lack of civic training, 
which prevents social 
organisation and the 
participation of the 
communities. 

Need to strengthen 
the human rights, 
citizenship and social 
participation in the 
most disadvantaged 
areas of Venezuela. 

Training in Human 
Rights and creation of 
social networks among 
the most disadvantaged 
communities. 

Advice and monitoring 
of violations of 
fundamental rights in 
the area.

Training for local and 
cooperative development 
in groups and 
communities.

Improving the social conscience of 
the communities in Alto Apure.

Reducing violence.

400 persons attending the workshops 
on human rights will obtain 
theoretical-practical tools to organise 
and invigorate their communities.

Limitations in the exercise 
of the right to education: 
unfair access to basic 
education in the native 
Kariña community in 
Matupo.

Lack of educational 
infrastructure.

Lack of basic 
complementary services in 
schools. 

Need to strengthen the 
integral educational 
system of the native 
community. 

Construction of two 
educational modules in 
the affected area.

Construction of 
bathrooms in schools.

104 chidren will have access to 
school in decent conditions and will 
receive a satisfactory education for 
their environment and community.

Improper educational 
training for workplace 
insertion in Venezuela.

High level of unemployment 
in the affected 
communities.

Lack of job options for 
young people who have 
no access to advanced 
education. 

Need to manage 
training which is more 
centred on the world of 
work for young people. 

Training of young people 
and teachers with the 
necessary tools in three 
technical schools in 
Venezuela.

Equipping of workshops 
in the Velaz Educational 
Unit in Venezuela.

Training for young 
people.

2,215 students and 133 teachers will 
receive resources and training for the 
development of technical education. 

600 young people will receive 
training in electrical and electronic 
workshops.

2,000 young Chileans and their 
teachers will increase their level of 
training and their possibilities of access 
to the labour market.  

Lack of complete socio-
community development 
for young people in the 
most disadvantaged 
areas of Brazil.

Young people from 
secondary education 
have limited training 
available. 

Lack of physical space 
for games and culture 
in communities that are 
hardly developed.

Scarce self-esteem and 
confi dence in personal 
development.

Young people from Manaos 
cannot gain access to 
advanced training due 
to lack of a satisfactory 
education.

Educational 
strengthening 
and community 
development in three 
areas of Brazil.

Implantation of 
educational programmes 
in centres of community 
development for children 
and young people in 
São Paulo and Santa 
Catarina.

Support for the training 
of young pre-university 
students in the area of 
Manaos. 

500 children and young people from 
districts of São Paulo and Santa 
Catarina will have access to courses 
and workshops outside school to 
strengthen their knowledge and 
encourage the development of 
personal aptitudes. 

70 young secondary students will 
obtain the necessary training to gain 
access to advanced education. 
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Eñepa native of 
the Community Development 
project in San José Kañama 

(Venezuela).
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4.2. The Programmes of Community Development in Asia

Inditex is collaborating with the Cáritas international network in the development of the programme for health and community 

development in Battambang (Cambodia).

 

Cambodia

Preah Vihea

Kompong Thom

Phnom Penh
Battambang

Siem Reap

Duration 41 months

Start date July 2007

End date December 2010

Inditex’ Contribution 2007 78,473 euros

Inditex total budget 2007-2010 864,125 euros

Direct benefi ciaries 78,483 persons

Children from Battambarg (Cambodia). Children from Siem Reap  (Cambodia).Child from Kompong Thom 
(Cambodia).
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Development indicators

Challenges Solutions found Benefi ts in the communities

Risk in communities Impact Diagnosis Actions in mitigation Result of the actions

Education and training

Limited degree of 
literacy (71.3%)

Inequality in the degree 
of literacy in men (81%) 
and in women (59.3%)  

High degree of workplace 
insertion in children. 

Breach of Fundamental 
Human Rights and 
Employment rules, related 
to child labour and 
insuffi cient remuneration.  

Need to increase the 
degree of literacy, 
especially among 
women. 

Need to increase 
the degree of school 
attendance. 

Need to reduce the 
degree of child labour.

Promoting social 
participation by 
means of the creation 
of community social 
organisation structures.

Reducing illiteracy by 
means of non-formal 
education.

Reducing illiteracy rates in the 
selected populations in Preah 
Vihea, Siem Reap and Kompong 
Thom.

High degree of unqualifi ed 
rural population (80%)

Breach of rules of 
fundamental and 
employment human 
rights, related to child 
labour in the agricultural 
sector. 

Need to optimise rural 
resources. 

Guaranteeing food 
safety, developing 
alternative ways 
of life: sustainable 
agriculture, creation of 
micro-businesses and 
development of systems 
of water management.

Implanting programmes 
of improvement of 
agriculture:

- Using new 
technologies. 

- Replacing chemical 
substances with 
others of an organic 
origin.

- Implementing 
systems of water 
management which 
permit its use both 
for irrigation and 
human consumption. 

Constructing community 
development associations in the 
eleven villages selected in Preah 
Vihea and Siem Reap.

Consolidating the initiatives in 
the community development 
associations in Preah Vihea, Siem 
Reap and Kompong Thom. 

Reducing illiteracy rates in the 
selected villages in Preah Vihea, 
Siem Reap and Kompong Thom.

Health

Lack of primary health 
care in rural areas.

Lack of suitable hygienic 
and sanitary conditions 
(60%)

Child death rate: 94.8 per 
1,000.

The country in south-east 
Asia that is most affected 
by AIDS and by epidemics 
of malaria and cholera.

Need to decrease the 
rate of child death.

Need to guarantee 
preventive cover 
(vaccines) of 100% 
for the child and adult 
population.

Need to optimise 
the presence of the 
international staff 
of Cáritas to pass on 
their knowledge and 
experience.

Need to transmit 
key health messages 
that are easily 
understandable for the 
population.

Improving the situation 
of health precariousness 
in the rural areas by 
means of empowering 
and awareness raising on 
prevention of illness.

Implanting programmes 
of attention at birth.

Implanting programmes 
of prevention of chronic 
illness.

Implanting 
epidemiological 
programmes.

Implanting programmes 
of school health.

Improving the living conditions 
of the inhabitants of the selected 
villages through means of 
prevention.

Reducing the child malnutrition 
rate in the villages.

Reducing the mortality rate 
and the problems relating to 
pregnancy and birth. 
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Benefi ciarie of the Community Development 
project in Kompong Thom (Cambodia).
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4.3. The programmes of community development in Spain. Palafolls and Allariz

Massimo Dutti for&from Special People Allariz

Inditex, through its Department of Corporate Responsibility, in collaboration with the Confederación 

Galega de Persoas con Discapacidade (COGAMI) and the Borough of Allariz (Ourense, España), 

inaugurated in November 2007 a pioneer project for the integration of persons with physical handicaps: 

The store, Massimo Dutti for&from Special People.

Beyond commercial activity, this project aims to show that the commitment to the integration of 

workers with handicaps is a viable reality in economic terms and is possible in human terms. A model 

which serves as an example in favour of accessibility and for the elimination of barriers in commercial 

spaces.

Massimo Dutti for&from Special People is an unusual and innovative project.

Unusual because: 

- The internal architecture, the distribution of spaces, sales areas, furniture and labelling have 

been designed to eliminate barriers and to allow greater accessibility, both for the staff and 

the customers, whether they are disabled or not.

- It markets a line of cosmetics with new containers especially designed for persons with a high 

degree of visual disability.

- It also has a permanent multi-use hall: library, conference hall, for courses and exhibitions 

which is devoted to the promotion of causes with solidarity, and which is available to different 

NGOs and other social collectives. 

Innovative because: 

- It permits integration in the workplace of persons with physical disabilities. 

- It enables persons who, despite having work experience, have seen how a disability can 

prevent them for continuing to exercise their normal profession can get back into a job. 

Massimo Dutti for&from Special People Palafolls

Massimo Dutti for&from Special People started in 2002 in Palafolls (Barcelona) through collaboration 

between Inditex and the NGO Fundació Privada Molí d’en Puigvert, made up of the Comunitat Terapèutica 

del Maresme and the Palafolls Agricultural Cooperative.

The Foundation runs the Massimo Dutti store in Palafolls as a workplace for persons with severe mental 

problems. After fi ve years’ activity, the Palafolls store is a viable project at the economic level, with 

social and employment integration.

MEMORIA'07_english_AF_02.indd   102MEMORIA'07_english_AF_02.indd   102 30/6/08   12:36:0730/6/08   12:36:07





Stakeholders_Society_Programmes of 

Community Development

THE INDITEX CODE OF 
CONDUCT

THE BUSINESS MODEL

104

5. Educating from emergency

In the case of an emergency and after the fi rst response of assistance, 

Inditex puts all its efforts into the phase of rehabilitation, encouraging 

community organisation and local capacities, always attempting to reduce 

the vulnerability of affected populations.

At Inditex, we act in those emergencies which affect the communities 

with which we have traditionally been working. We give a response to 

the applications from our local partners whom we support in the affected 

areas and in favour of whom we articulate all our efforts.

During 2007, Inditex has set in train action plans to alleviate the 

negative impact in the communities affected by the earthquake in Peru 

(reviewed in detail in the following pages) and to help those affected by 

the fi res which devastated Greece last summer. Regarding this country, 

Inditex has resolved to grant relief in the amount of one million euros 

for a programme aiming to reconstruct the damaged areas which will be 

implemented throughout the following fi scal years.
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5.2. Programme of emergency in the area affected by the earthquake in Ica (Peru)

In August 2007, there was an earthquake of an intensity of 7.9 on the Richter scale, whose epicentre was located in the sea, 60 

kilometres to the west of Pisco, in Ica, a department that is located 167 kilometres to the south of Lima. Inditex immediately 

started up a plan of action devoted to palliating the consequences.

Chincha

Pisco

Ica

Palpa

Nazca
Most affected area

Duration 1 year

Start date August 2007

End date Open

Inditex’ Contribution 1,000,000 euros

The earthquake left 595 dead, 1,800 
injured, 76,000 dwellings totally destroyed 
and uninhabitable and hundreds of 
thousands of victims.

Fe y Alegría, in the situation of emergency, 
attended to the 1,125 pupils and their families. 
A canteen was started up and twenty-two 
provisional classrooms were installed. 

The Development Offi ce - Procura de la Compañía 
de Jesús distributed 190 tonnes of food and 
other supplies. Attending to 60 emergency 
canteens and 3,500 families in the fourteen 
sectors organised by the Parroquia Cristo Rey, in 
the Pueblo Nuevo district of Chincha.
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“... I gained the friendship of 

the persons I met through the 

earthquake thanks to which I 

was able to understand their 

needs ...”

NILDA RAMOS VENTURA
LOGISTICIAN OF THE PROCURA DEVELOPMENT OFFICE

She formed part of the emergency team which was made up of six persons, the 

coordinator, the administrator, two logisticians, the social promoter and Nilda. 

They were responsible for organising the arrival of donations and their distribution 

through the fourteen sectors and fi ve popular developments of social interest.

“... We have learned to show 

solidarity. Before we were in 

our houses and now we have 

come out to help each other 

...”

MAGALY PALOMINO COPE
VICTIM AND MANAGER OF AN EMERGENCY CANTEEN

Magaly together with other women victims formed fi rst the soup kitchens and then 

the emergency canteens. In this way, they attended to the needy families in her 

district.

“... I remember the importance 

of the power of prayer and 

people’s generosity ...”

LUIS TELLO SHAHUANA
PARISH COORDINATOR

He was one of the fourteen parish coordinators who collaborated to distribute 

donations in their areas. Thanks to his work it was possible to reach the different 

human settlements and the most distant areas, attending to the families which 

could not move in search of help. 

“... Organising the emergency 

canteens was a real 

achievement ...”

JUANA HUALLANCA PALOMINO
SOCIAL PROMOTER

She formed part of a team made up of the Parish, the Borough, PRONAA and the 

Procura Development Offi ce to unify the “soup kitchens” into emergency canteens 

and monitor the canteens in delivering food. Subsequently, she joined the 

reconstruction team as a Promoter.

“... It was moving to see the 

victims who put aside their 

sorrows and came to support 

us ...”

EDITHA CARIASO MALIGSA
HEADMISTRESS OF THE FE Y ALEGRÍA SCHOOL

The sisters from the congregation and the teachers from the Fe y Alegría school 

attended to the families of the pupils distributing the aid. They made an effort to 

begin the classes and attended to the psychological consequences among their 

pupils.

Players’ talk
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Effects of the earthquake in Chincha (Peru).
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5.3. Programmes in refugee camps of Médecins Sans Frontières

Since 2007, Inditex has been collaborating with Médecins Sans Frontières (MSF) on humanitarian projects in the area of Jowhar, in 

Somalia, with a project for primary medical assistance in the area.

MSF is a medical-humanitarian 
organisation of an international 
nature which contributes its aid to 
populations in a precarious situation 
and to victims of catastrophes of 
a natural or human origin and of 
armed confl icts.

Each year, MSF sends out over 4,600 professionals who collaborate with 
25,000 local workers who are also hired by the organisation. Currently, MSF 
has over 350 projects of medical and humanitarian aid in 60 countries, and 
with over 3.3 million partners and collaborators throughout the world. 

The Somalia project has as its main 
objective to make available to the 
population in districts of Jowhar 
and Mahaday basic services of 
primary health and mother-and-
child health free of charge so as to 
reduce the mortality in the area.

Somalia

Duration Indeterminate

Start date January 2008

End date Annual

Inditex’ Contribution 1,500,000 euros

Direct benefi ciaries 105,000 persons

Phase of the project Consolidation
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Development indicators

Challenges Solutions found Benefi ts in the communities

Risk in communities Impact Diagnosis Actions in mitigation Result of the actions

Primary and mother-and-child health

Lack of access of the 
population to services 
of primary health and 
mother-and-child health 
in the districts of  
Jowhar and Mahaday in 
Somalia.

Gross mortality rate: 
1.79/10,000 persons/day.

Child mortality rate: 
2.38/10,000 persons/day.

Need to reduce the 
gross mortality rate 
beneath 1/10,000 
persons a day.

Need to reduce the 
child mortality rate 
(less than fi ve years) 
beneath 2/10,000 
persons a day.

Regular prenatal checks.

Ante-natal and post-natal 
hospitalisation.

Integral attention to 
natural and surgical 
births in MSF maternity.

Activation of an integral 
service of external 
consultations.

Conduct of activities of 
water cleaning.

Offering basic and quality services 
of primary health and mother-
and-child health free of charge 
for the populations of Jowhar and 
Mahaday in the region of Middle 
Shabele, Somalia.

98,000 consultations in total: 
18,000 children and 90,000 adults 
correctly diagnosed and treated 
according to the protocols.

Reducing the mortality and 
morbidity rates in the area.

Vaccination

Possible epidemic 
outbreaks of measles, 
polio, tetanus, whooping 
cough and/or diphtheria.

In 2007, no outbreaks 
of these diseases were 
reported in Jowhar and 
Mahaday but the alert 
will continue in 2008. 

Need to guarantee 
cover with vaccines of 
100% for the child and 
adult population. 

Development of an 
increased immunisation 
programme.

Regular vaccination 
activities: fi xed and 
mobile.

Vaccinating over 80,000 persons.

Vaccinating over 60,000 children 
under the age of fi ve.

Nutrition

Loss of crops due to 
fl oods.

Bad quality of soils.

Bad harvests.

Bad food habits.

Bad quality of soils.

Infl ation: high prices for 
food on the market.

High rates of 
malnutrition in Jowhar 
and Mahaday among the 
child population:

- 1.4% with severe 
malnutrition 

- 3.2% with moderate 
malnutrition

Need to reduce the 
malnutrition rates in 
children under the age 
of fi ve.

Start up of regular 
therapeutic nutritional 
activities: outpatients 
and supplementary.

Creation of a centre 
for stabilisation of 
severely malnourished 
persons which has been 
in full operation since 
September 2007.

Treating over 500 children 
nutritionally.

Reducing the child death rate from 
malnutrition. 

Training and education for health

Lack of trained health-
care professionals in 
Somalia.

Ignorance of health 
regulations for safety 
on the part of the 
population. 

General worsening of the 
health conditions of the 
population.

Need to take advantage 
of the presence of the 
international staff 
of MSF to pass on 
their knowledge and 
experience.

Need to transmit 
key health messages 
that are easily 
understandable for the 
population.

Professional training and 
accompaniment of local 
health staff.

Making external 
consultations on 
informative and 
educational activities 
directed at promoting 
health. 

Raising awareness on health 
among the population of Jowhar 
and Mahaday.

Preventing the transmission of 
diseases.
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Refugees camp in Jowhar (Somalia).
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5.4. Programmes in refugee camps of the Jesuit Refugee Service (JRS)

Inditex gives priority to situations of greater need, and those that others do not cover. Inditex and JRS select situations in which 

they can carry out a special piece of work, whether as a result of their experience in work in the fi eld or because it is an initiative 

which could help others to become involved.

In the world, there are about forty million refugees and displaced persons. The majority are women and children who are in 

Africa or Asia. The commitment of Inditex to education in the most disadvantaged communities in the refugee camps is creating 

an innovative experience in the educational sphere. The Jesuit Refugee Service is an international organisation which works in 

over fi fty countries with the mission of accompanying, serving and defending the rights of refugees and persons who are forcibly 

displaced. Inditex works together with JRS to humanise the camps which house millions of refugees and displaced persons caused 

by armed confl icts, supporting the search for alternative futures for young people and adults.

Uganda
Democratic
Republic
of the Congo

Sudan
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Programme for Confl icts Prevention in 
refugees camps in Sudan.
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The projects

Country Projects Regularity Consumed 2007 Total Benefi ciaries

Democratic 
Republic of the 
Congo

Reconstructing and 
strengthening the educational 
system in places to which those 
who are repatriated return in the 
east of the country. 

100,000 € 116,000 € 216,000 € 4,000 children, 80 
teachers and 4 heads 
of the territorial 
inspection of 
teaching.

Sudan Institutionally strengthening the 
JRS in Sudan

44,000 € 14,000 € 58,000 € 20 members of JRS 
Sudan.

Uganda Support for a quality education 
of Sudanese refugees in the 
camps of Adjumani and Moyo.

98,000 € 112,000 € 210,000 € 30,431 pupils, 
681 teachers, 295 
students in advanced 
education and 168 
school security staff.

Development indicators

Challenges Solutions found Benefi ts in the communities

Risk in communities Impact Diagnosis Actions in mitigation Result of the actions

Uganda houses 220,000 
persons in refugee 
camps.

It is estimated that 
there are approximately 
30,000 internal displaced 
persons. 

There has been no return 
of the refugees.

Return of the parents to 
Sudan and abandonment 
of the children under 
eighteen in the refugee 
camps in Uganda for their 
education. 

Need to improve 
education at all levels 
in the settlements 
of the districts of 
Adjumani and Moyo in 
the north of Uganda.

Acquiring school 
materials for 42 schools

Remunerating 
schoolteachers. 

Refurbishing 126 
classrooms.

Inspecting, together 
with ACNUR, services of 
orientation and advice 
for students. 

Permitting access to a quality 
education for 12,500 children of 
3-6 years in 42 schools, 18,776 
children in 27 primary schools 
and 3,480 pupils in fi ve secondary 
schools.

Training 661 teachers and 295 
future teachers.

Increasing the rate of continuing 
at school, the performance 
and health of secondary girl 
pupils through a Programme of 
Affi rmative Action. 

Limitations in the 
exercise of the right 
to education: unequal 
access to basic 
education.

Low standards of quality 
in education.

Low training of human 
capital.

Scarcity of material 
resources: furniture and 
learning materials.

The rate of registration 
in primary education in 
2003 was 32% of the 
population of school age.

Dramatic desertion of 
school after 4th year of 
primary, especially among 
girls.

Male literacy rate three 
times higher than the 
female rate. 

Need to strengthen the 
educational system in 
places to which those 
who are repatriated 
return to facilitate 
their return. 

Acquiring and 
distributing the 
necessary school 
materials.

Hiring staff in the 
Fizi–Minembwe centre.

Carrying out monitoring 
visits to the schools.

Acquiring and 
distributing manuals and 
teaching materials for 
educational centres. 

Refurbishing and equipping four 
educational centres in the Fizi-
Minembwe centre.

Training over 80 primary teachers.

Distributing 2,800 text books 
and 10 complete kits of teaching 
material to ten schools in the 
territory of Fizi.
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Sponsorship and patronage

Inditex completes its corporate projects linked to the factories of its suppliers and the communities in 

which they are with programmes of sponsorship and patronage through collaboration agreements with 

institutions of various kinds – health, cultural or sporting organisations, among others – and different 

geographical scope. 

Health, culture, sport, training, social help and business promotion are the main areas in which Inditex 

is collaborating. The linking of the Group with specifi c projects is managed from the Sponsorship and 

Patronage Commission, an internal organ which analyses the relevance and viability of the proposals 

for collaboration.  This commission is made up of the Secretary General and Secretary of the Board, the 

Director General of Communication and Institutional Relations and the Director of Corporate Social Res-

ponsibility of Inditex. Behind all the projects to which the Group offers its support there are institutions 

with a solid link to society and experience in the conduct of their activities. 

In the sphere of sports, the commitment of Inditex with grass-roots sport in Galicia in a number of 

disciplines such as basketball, football, handball and hockey is particularly important. The link with 

Galician culture is made clear in the support for organisations such as the Galician Symphony Orchestra 

and the Association of Friends of the Opera of Coruña, among others. 

Investment in programmes of sponsorship and patronage 
by area of intervention 2007 2006

Health 965,783 700,000

Culture 524,031 589,824

Sport 121,767 143,669

Training 96,447 152,202

Social assistance 97,510 119,110

Business promotion 87,841 84,238

General total 1,893,380 1,789,043

Sponsorship and patronage by area of intervention %

Business promotion 5%

Health 51%
Social assistance 5%

Training 5%

Sport 6%

Culture 28%
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Consolidated social investment per project and year (*)

Project Type 2007 2006 2005 2004

(Data in euros)  

Community 
development

Entreculturas Foundation  

Argentina 181,000 159,286 85,788 144,437

Brazil 175,000 227,831 227,044 147,008

Peru 712,000 627,181 587,121 502,585

Venezuela 396,000 437,822 394,663 376,927

Chile 41,000 5,306 0 0

Total 1,505,000 1,457,426 1,294,616 1,170,957

Caritas Internacional  

Cambodia 78,473 0 0 0

Carolina Foundation 131,040 124,800 180,030 180,212

Others 0 150,000 278,345 841,142

 Total community development 1,714,513 1,732,226 1,752,991 2,192,311

 

Refugee camps 
programmes

JRS Internacional  

Democ. Republic of the Congo 116,000 0 0 0

Sudan 14,000 0 0 0

Uganda 112,000 0 0 0

Total 242,000 0 0 0

MSF   

Somalia 1,500,000

 Total refugee camps programmes 1,742,000 0 0 0

 

Sponsorship and 
patronage

Culture 524,031 589,824 410,249 726,796

Sport 121,767 143,669

Training 96,447 152,202 167,864 75,000

Business promotion 87,841 84,238 153,855 8,000

Health 965,783 700,000 873,004 0

Social assistance 97,510 119,110 116,310 0

 Total sponsorship and patronage 1,893,380 1,789,043 1,721,282 809,796

 

 Total (**)  5,349,893 3,521,269 3,474,273 3,002,107

 

Emergencies Ica Earthquake (Peru) 300,000

Cruz Roja Singra  1,000,000 1,000,000 600,000

Caritas Tsunami  0 1,000,000 1,000,000

Spectrum (Bangladesh)  94,908 72,542 0

 Total emergencies 300,000 1,094,908 2,072,542 1,600,000

 Total  5,649,893

(*) During the fi scal year, a new measurement sytem regarding social investment has been used, linked to the actual assignment of the amounts effectively devoted for such type of investments. For 
comparison purposes, the new measurement criterion has been applied to the fi gures of social investment for previous years. 

(**) This quantity corresponds to the social investment of a recurrent nature, excluding the devoted to emergency programmes, so tha the comparison between fi nancial years is homogeneous.
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Oysho´s Logistics Centre team.
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 that the Inditex Group is best defi ned by international outlook, as having 

is a history in the international markets stretching back two decades, making it one of the Spanish 

companies with the most substantial international presence. Inditex’s international expansion started in 

1988, with the opening of Zara in Oporto (Portugal), followed by two stores in New York (USA) and Paris 

(France). The decision to expand internationally was taken very early in the company’s history, when 

Zara had barely 60 stores in various Spanish cities, and the policy has never been abandoned, having 

been extended to the other additional commercial formats in the Group.

Today, Inditex is, with a sales presence in 68 countries in Europe, America, Asia and the Pacifi c, the 

Middle East and the north of Africa, one of the leading fashion distributors worldwide. Its stores are 

located in main streets and shopping areas of over 500 cities in four continents. Some are in such 

emblematic locations as New York’s 5th Avenue, the Champs Elysees in Paris, Regent Street in London, 

Kufurstendam in Berlin, Corso Vittorio Emanuele in Milan, Via del Corso in Rome, Ginza in Tokyo and 

Ninjing Xi Lu in Shanghai.

In 2007, Inditex’s international outlook meant that 62.5% of its sales were in foreign markets, an 

increase of 2% as a proportion of total sales over the previous year. This trend is the result of a year in 

which 80% of the 560 new branches Inditex opened were in international markets. Countries such as 

Italy, with 98 new Inditex stores, Turkey with 39, France with 37, Poland with 27, Mexico with 24 and 

Russia with 21 new stores are just some of the markets in which Inditex’s commercial presence increased 

notably throughout 2007.

Inditex began commercial business in four new markets in 2007: Croatia, Colombia, Guatemala and 

Oman, bringing the number of countries where the Group’s stores are to be found up to 68. In 2008, the 

company plans to start business in Ukraine, South Korea, Egypt and Montenegro. On 31st January 2008 

the Group had 3,691 stores.

One of the characteristics

inditexWhere is it?
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The Group has a selective growth strategy outside Europe and the Asia-Pacifi c region. The universal nature of Inditex’s fashion designs enables 
it to grow in other areas, making the most of property and sales opportunities that arise. Hence, Inditex opened 42 new stores in 2007 in the 
Americas, in particular the 24 new establishments in Mexico, the country with the biggest Inditex presence outside Europe, and 5 new stores 
in the USA. In the Middle East, Inditex opened 45 new stores through the multiformat growth policy being pursued in this region.

MIDDLE EAST AND AFRICAAMERICAS

Americas 294

Middle East and Africa 205

Europe 3.109
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Europe: No. of stores fi nancial year 2007

Zara
Pull and 

Bear
Massimo 

Dutti Bershka Stradivarius Oysho
Zara 

Home Inditex

Spain 491 286 235 243 243 143 106 1,747

Portugal 73 57 40 39 32 27 18 286

Italy 74 26 6 29 19 46 18 218

France 109 6 13 36 9 1 10 184

Greece 48 16 10 19 4 10 5 112

Turkey 22 9 9 9 9 8 7 73

United Kingdom 56  6 5   5 72

Germany 62  6     68

Belgium 23 1 19 7   4 54

Russia 18 9 4 6 9 3 1 50

Poland 18 7  8 6 6  45

Ireland 8 7 1 5 2   23

Cyprus 4 3 2 5 5 1 2 22

The Netherlands 12   5   1 18

Switzerland 9  4 1    14

Sweden 9  3     12

Slovenia 4 2  2 3   11

Austria 10       10

 SPAIN

 ANDORRA

 IRELAND

 UNITED 
KINGDOM

 FRANCE

 MONACO

 DENMARK

 NORWAY

 BELGIUM
 THE NETHERLANDS

 GERMANY

 SER CROATIA

 HUN

 SLOVA
 CZECH REPUBLIC

 ESLOVENIA

 AUSTRIA LUXEMBOURG

 ITALY

 SWITZERLAND

PORTUGAL  

SWEDEN  

 GREECE

 ICELAND

Map of international presence

 MALTA
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Europe: No. of stores fi nancial year 2007

Zara
Pull and 

Bear
Massimo 

Dutti Bershka Stradivarius Oysho
Zara 

Home Inditex

Lithuania 4 2  4    10

Czech Republic 5 2  2    9

Hungary 4 2  1 1 1  9

Serbia 3 1 1 1 1 1  8

Latvia 3 2  2    7

Romania 2 2  1 1 1  7

Malta 1 5  1    7

Andorra 1 1 1  1 1 1 6

Denmark 4       4

Finland 4       4

Norway 2  2     4

Slovakia 1 1  1 1   4

Estonia 2   1    3

Luxembourg 2  1     3

Iceland 2       2

Croatia 1   1    2

Monaco 1       1

Total 1,092 447 363 434 346 249 178 3,109

The highlighted fi gures indicate openings of new markets carried out during the 2007 fi nancial year.

 TURKEY

 CYPRUS

 POLAND

 RUSSIA

 LATVIA

 ESTONIA

 FINLAND

 LITHUANIA

 ROMANIARBIA

NGARY

AKIA
C
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INDONESIA  

MALAYSIA  
SINGAPORE  

  PH

  CHINA

  THAILAND

Middle East and Africa: No. of stores fi nancial year 2007

Zara

Pull 

and 

Bear

Mas-

simo 

Dutti Bershka

Stradi-

varius Oysho

Zara 

Home Inditex

Saudi Arabia 18 3 7 16 18 3 4 69

Israel 15 17      32

U.A.E. 5 4 6 4 5 2 4 30

Kuwait 5 4 2 2 3 3 2 21

Lebanon 2 3 3 2 2 2 1 15

Jordan 2 2 2 1 2 1 1 11

Qatar 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 10

Morocco 3  2  3   8

Bahrain 1 1 1   1  4

Oman 1    1 1 1 4

Tunisia 1       1

Total 55 36 25 26 35 14 14 205

The highlighted fi gures indicate openings of new markets carried out during the 
2007 fi nancial year.

 MOROCCO

 TUNISIA  LEBANON
 ISRAEL

 JORDAN

 SAUDI ARABI

QAT
BAHRAIN 
KUWAIT 

Asia-Pacifi c: No. of stores fi nancial year 2007

Zara Pull and Bear Massimo Dutti Inditex

Japan 29   29

China 12  2 14

Malaysia 5 2 4 11

Singapore 5 2 3 10

Indonesia 6  3 9

Philippines 5   5

Thailand 3  2 5

Total 65 4 14 83

The highlighted fi gures indicate openings of new markets carried out during the 
2007 fi nancial year.
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Americas: No. of stores fi nancial year 2007

Zara

Pull and 

Bear

Massimo 

Dutti Bershka Oysho

Zara 

Home Inditex

Mexico 47 27 24 39 27 12 176

USA 29      29

Brazil 22      22

Venezuela 9 3  9   21

Canada 14      14

Argentina 7      7

Chile 6      6

Colombia 4      4

El Salvador 2 1  1   4

Guatemala 1 1  1   3

Costa Rica 2      2

Panama 2      2

Uruguay 2      2

Puerto Rico 1      1

Dominican 
Republic

1 1

Total 149 32 24 50 27 12 294

The highlighted fi gures indicate openings of new markets carried out during the 
2007 fi nancial year.

  JAPAN

HILIPPINES

 MEXICO

 EE.UU

 CANADA

 VENEZUELA
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GUATEMALA  
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 CHILE
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BRAZIL  

URUGUAY  

ARGENTINA  

IA
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OMAN  

TAR  
 
 

 PUERTO RICO
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The move towards internationalisation was common to all 

the company’s formats, headed by Zara, the chain with a 

commercial presence in most countries and whose Spanish 

sales, 28%, have less weight. 

International Growth

Countries in which the company was operating at the beginning of the fi nancial year (1st February 2007) 

Countries which it has entered during 2007

Countries in which it was operating at the close of the fi nancial year (31st January 2008) 

Stores at the close of the fi nancial year 

Stores outside Spain at the close of the fi nancial year   

Percentage of sales outside Spain  

Countries in which the company was operating at the beginning of the fi nancial year (1st February 2007) 

Countries which it has entered during 2007

Countries in which it was operating at the close of the fi nancial year (31st January 2008) 

Stores at the close of the fi nancial year 

Stores outside Spain at the close of the fi nancial year   

Percentage of sales outside Spain  
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Normally the Corporate Governance tends to be defi ned

inditex
as the way in 

which the companies are organised, managed and controlled. In this context, good corporate governance 

refers to the administrators and managers responsible for governance acting diligently, ethically and 

transparently in performing their functions.

Article 5.4 of the Regulations of Inditex Board of Directors states: The Board of Directors will perform their 

functions in accordance with the social interest, defi ned as the long-term viability and maximisation of the 

value of the company in the common interest of all shareholders, which should not impede other legitimate 

public or private interests being taken into consideration as they affect the performance of company activity 

and especially those that affect other stakeholders in the company: employees, customers, suppliers and 

society in general. The Board will determine and review the company’s business and fi nancial strategies in 

the light of this principle, attempting to establish a reasonable balance between the chosen proposals and 

the risks taken. The maximisation of company value may therefore only be understood as the continuous 

creation of value for every stakeholder: employees, shareholders, customers, business partners, suppliers 

and society in general, i.e. a model of a socially responsible company involved in a continuous two-way 

dialogue that benefi ts every related agent.

Thus it is concept of good corporate governance as a necessary instrument to meet the objective of 

long-term, net total wealth creation, which has to be expressed through management acting ethically and 

transparently, while being subject to internal checks and controls.

Such good corporate governance is an element of corporate social responsibility, understood in its 

widest sense, and thus becomes a strategic instrument for company effi ciency to achieve competitive 

advantages in conjunction with social action and social responsibility in the strictest sense and with 

environmental sustainability. 

Regulations of Corporate Governance

These consist of: 

- Articles of Incorporation, approved in their latest version by the General Shareholders’ Meeting 

of 16th July 2004 and partially modifi ed by agreement of the General Meeting of the 18th July 

2006.

- Regulations of the General Shareholders’ Meeting, approved by this body at its meeting on 

18th July 2003 and partially modifi ed through various agreements of the General Meetings of 

18th July 2006 and 17th July 2007.

- Regulations of the Board of Directors, whose latest revised text was approved by the Board on 

11th December 2007. 

How is it governed?
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identifi cation and evaluation of threats to the group and the analysis of the fi rst annual report 

presented by the Ethics Committee.

4.- Appointments and Remuneration Commission.- This consists of fi ve independent directors 

and during the tax year it held fi ve meetings where it analysed and reported on, among other 

matters, the naming of managers, transactions with related parties and the human resources 

policy. 

5.- The Regulations Compliance Committee and Management.- Reporting directly to the 

Audit and Control Committee, the Regulations Compliance Committee, consisting of the 

company’s CEO, who is its Chairman, the General Secretary, who is also the Regulation 

Compliance Manager, the Capital Market Manager and the Human Resources Manager, has the 

general function of promoting knowledge and ensuring compliance with the Internal Conduct 

Regulations for Inditex and its Company Group in matters relating to the Stock Market. During 

the year, it met on four occasions in relation to specifi c operations with Inditex shares. 

6.- Ethics Committee.- During its fi rst year, this Committee, made up of the General Secretary 

and the Regulations Compliance Manager, the Human Resources Manager and the Corporate 

Social Responsibility Manager, supervised the application of the Inditex Staff Responsible 

Practices Directive, an instrument designed to ensure the professional, ethical and responsible 

behaviour of its employees in carrying out company activities in any part of the world.

Transparency and Information

Good governance requires stakeholders to have regular, prompt access to relevant, suffi cient and reliable 

information, both in relation to the rules and practice of governance and in the results achieved.

To do this, and in order to conform to maximum corporate transparency, the Company, as well as 

including all relevant information and reports in its corporate website, kept the market informed as 

necessary throughout 2007 by sending out relevant market releases (an extensive distribution list with 

market investors, analysts and sources of information), press releases (to media outlets and agencies) 

and through webcast conference calls and road-shows in the main European and American fi nancial 

marketplaces, which were held following the recommendations of the National Stock Market Commission 

contained in its letter dated 22 December 2005: Recommendations on the informative meetings 

with analysts, institutional investors and other professionals of the stock market, in order to prevent 

selective dissemination of relevant information and to comply with the principle of equality in dealing 

with investors.
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Massimo Dutti´s Designers and Merchandisers team.
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inditex
continued to distinguish itself by focusing its human resource efforts on 

growth and internationalisation. The opening of 560 new stores belonging to the Group, now reaching 

almost 2 million squared million metres of sales surface in the 68 countries in which it operates, 

followed by the inauguration of new logistics centres was a huge challenge in internal recruitment, 

training and promotion of employees to take over the new management responsibilities.

Growth challenges

Inditex staff has grown by 10,277 people in 2007 alone, reaching a fi gure of 79,517 employees all over 

the world. This implies an increase of 14.84% from the previous year. 

The stores are the main employment engine of the Group, as much for its infl uence on the total staff as 

for employment posts created every year as a consequence of its strong growth.

The growth in the total number of employees

2007

2006

2005

2004

2003

2002

79,517

69,240

58,190

47,066

39,179

32,535

Employees by activity

Stores 87%

Logistics 5%

Manufacturing 1%

Central Services 7%

The 2007 fi nancial year

Who form the teams?
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The majority of the employees, 87%, work in Europe. 10% work on the American continent while the 

rest of world represents 3% of the total staff. This structure corresponds to the commercial distribution, 

the largest presence being in Europe. The opening of new stores are located for the main part - 80% - 

outside Spain. As a result, for the fi rst time, the majority of Inditex’s employees - 55% - are located in 

other countries. 

Employees by geographical area

Rest of Europe 42%

America 10%

Spain 45%

Rest of the world 3%

Recruitment and internal promotion

The ability to attract and retain talent for an international organisation is as important as the 

appropriate transmission of the company culture as a guarantee that it provides the same service to 

customers all over the world. This would not be possible outside a structure of social understanding 

where responsibility, commitment and, above all, respect for diversity were not present. 

Among the main projects dealing with growth, the following are highlighted:

A) The incorporation of future executives with experience coming from the Executive 

Development Programme from the most important business schools in the world, like INSEAD, 

London Business School, Harvard Business School and IESE.

The programme begins with a training period of between 6 and 8 months mainly in the stores, 

logistic centres, central services and subsidiaries. Then commences a professional career 

orientated towards subsidiaries, central departments, multifunctional projects or new business 

development. 

This executive development programme has already yielded clear results with the integration 

of these professionals to jobs with corporate responsibility. Hence, during the fi nancial year of 

2007 executives trained in previous years were incorporated into subsidiaries in countries like, 

Croatia, the United States, Brazil or China. 
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training for job operation as well as theoretical and practical training in the prevention of work 

accidents, work organisation and training workshops. 

The launch of the Group’s fi rst on-line store for Zara Home required an adaptation of processes in fi elds 

such as logistics and customer care, amongst others. The adaptation of tasks required specifi c training 

plans for the professionals responsible for the new sales channel. 

The 2007 fi nancial year was distinguished from a training point of view in the extension of the Store 

Management Terminal (TGT), a new I.T. programme that acts as a communication channel between 

the stores and the corporate areas of the Group. The TGT that is being slowly implemented in all 

establishments around the world, allows the provision of on-line training programmes for store 

personnel such as training on prevention of accidents in the workplace. 

The internal training plans are of a diverse nature: 

1. Introductory training and new incorporations 

2. Team leadership and management 

3. Languages

4. Information Systems

5. New technologies

6. Individual Training plans

7. Store management systems (TGT, Cashiers, PDA)

8. Product training, raw materials and collection presentations 

9. Custom-made tailoring 

Given the multinational character of the company, language programmes are the most widespread among 

employees. Spanish and English are the most popular languages. 

Additionally, the company also offers general courses in corporate social & environmental responsibility, 

work accident prevention policies through on-line and presential supports. 

Apart from the general training courses, Inditex develops personalised training plans for each and every 

employee assigned to corporate areas in the company. These personalised programmes, designed in 

conjunction with the Department of Human Resources and the manager of the new employee, last on 

average 15 days and include several in-store training days. The store is a key element in the business 

model for Inditex and a crucial point for any professional, independent of their work area, to understand 

the culture and values of the company. 

Furthermore, in 2007, the Zara chain carried out a people training plan for the store managers in aspects 

such as delegation, communication, motivation and team development. This project will continue during 

the 2008 fi nancial year. 
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Equality and diversity

At Inditex, men and women compete equally for opportunities in the recruitment processes, and apply 

for internal promotion based on the same criteria of assessment and development. 

The Inditex Group staff is made up of 81.1% women and 18.9% men. 

Employees by gender

Women 82,8%

Men 17,2%

2006

Women 81,1%

Men 18,9%

2007

Gender by business format 

Men

Women 

Zara

Pull and 
Bear

Massimo 
Dutti

Bershka

Stradivarius

Oysho

Zara Home

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

This commitment to equality both vertically and horizontally was ratifi ed by a recent project Equal 

Active Diversity, co-fi nanced by the European Commission and directed in its social responsibility actions 

by the Spanish Coordinator from the Women’s European Lobby and Carolina Foundation which aims to 

promote the implantation of measures in companies that endeavour to reduce inequalities between men 

and women. 
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Country 2007 2006 % variation 07/06

Europe

Germany 2,619 2,273 15.20%

Austria 466 410 13.66%

Belgium 942 878 7.29%

Croatia 115 - -

Denmark 155 155 -

Slovakia 84 - -

Spain 37,776 34,742 9.03%

France 4,899 4,036 21.37%

Greece 2,600 2,487 4.54%

Holland 579 466 24.14%

Hungary 191 174 9.48%

Ireland 634 610 3.85%

Italy 4,120 2,897 42.22%

Luxembourg 72 66 9.09%

Monaco 30 28 7.14%

Norway 131 115 13.91%

Poland 1,055 751 40.48%

Portugal 4,865 4,694 3.64%

UK 3,024 2,535 19.29%

Czech Republic 310 276 12.14%

Romania 119 - -

Russia 2,030 1,159 75.11%

Sweden 403 356 13.06%

Switzerland 453 373 21.45%

Turkey 1,690 1,116 51.39%

Total 69,466 60,597 14.63%

Employees per country
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Labour policy

One of the main characteristics of the Inditex business model is the fl exibility of all the processes, a 

value that is still refl ected in the human resource policy. The Group makes the employment of different 

social groups possible. 

In this manner, the needs of full-time employment and part-time employment are combined. This is 

especially aimed at students and personnel who must reconcile family and work life. 

Currently, 53% of the work force of the group avail themselves of part-time schedules, as opposed to 

47% who work full-time. 

Employees per type of working day, up to 31 January 2008

 

Full time 
 47%

Part time 
53%

Over the fi nancial year there has been greater investigation into the reconciliation of work and family 

life like, the protection of pregnant and nursing women, the prevention of accidents in the work during 

pregnancy, compatibility of part-time work and caring for younger children and older dependent people 

or extended periods of leave for the same reasons. 

An inherent aspect in the philosophy of the Group in all areas is the development of a policy linked 

with the reality of the business. In association with this, part of the variable salary the store employees 

receive is linked with sales. In the same way, part of the salary for logistics and production employees 

is linked with productivity. A large number of jobs in the subsidiaries and chains also have a variable 

percentage to their salary. 
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inditex
this means that its activity is 

developing in a worldwide geographical environment and that its processes also have implications in the 

numerous economic, social and environmental areas. Aware of this aspect, Inditex works to reconcile its 

economic growth with respect for the different social settings and the protection of the environment. 

In the last years, Inditex’s commitment to the environment has manifested itself in numerous 

initiatives and projects that have allowed for the construction and consolidation of an effective 

Environmental Management System, adapted to the demands of the business model, that allows Inditex 

to guarantee compliance to legislation and continued improvement. The Environmental Management 

System periodically evaluates the potential impact Inditex may have on biodiversity and the natural 

environment. 

At the close of 2007, Inditex can guarantee that its activities and installations do not impact on 

biodiversity, either in protected or restored habitats. Nor do they have any affect on lands surrounding 

natural protected areas or on protected species including the red list of the International Union for the 

Conservation of Nature and Natural Resources (www.iucn.org).

Commitments

The following commitments have been drafted in Inditex’s environmental policy (*):

1. We undertake to consider the environment factor when planning and developing our activities and 

those of our business partners, encouraging the environmental awareness of our staff, sub-contractors 

and society in general.

2. We undertake to fulfi l the environmental regulations that apply to our activities, as well as any other 

obligations laid down. We will endeavour to prevent pollution and reduce the environmental impact of 

our activities to the minimum.

3. We work towards continuously improving our Management System, thereby increasing its effi ciency 

and ensuring a more effi cient consumption of resources.

4. We undertake to inform all of our employees and society about this policy, establishing a fl uid 

communication with the authorities, local communities and agencies.

Inditex is a company with a global dimension, 

How does it ensure 
sustainability

(*) These principles apply to all of Inditex’s companies and work centres, being established under an Environmental Management 
System in accordance with the ISO 14001 standard at the head offi ce, logistics centre and factory in Arteixo, and in the factories in 
Narón and Ferrol, as well as in the head offi ces and logistics centres of the Zara and Zara Home in Arteixo; Pull and Bear in Narón; 
Massimo Dutti, Bershka, Oysho and Kettering in Tordera; Stradivarius in Sallent de Llobregat, Tempe en Elche and in the logistic 
centres in Zaragoza and all of the logistic centres in Leon, all the foregoing in Spain.
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Step already taken...

The acts carried out so far by the company have been directed towards: 

- The reduction of CO2 emissions.

- The development of more effi cient energy saving practices.

- Communication with the employees.

Environmental Management System Tools

The Environmental Management System was the instigator and driving force of initiatives that the 

Group has been incorporating in the last years to their production processes. The following are the most 

signifi cant: 

• A software was developed for the on-line management of environmental indicators. 

• Every week, a systematic combination of independent internal and external audits is 

carried out on all industrial centres and chain head offi ces. A random evaluation process of 

environmental criteria is carried out in stores in Spain. In 2007 this was extended to the U.K., 

France, Germany and Italy and in 2008 it will extend progressively to all countries. 

• The Waste Minimisation Plan and Package and Packaging Reduction Plan are still in force, 

marking new annual objectives.

• A certifi cate has been implemented by external independent entities, with an environmental 

management system compliant with the ISO 14001:2004 standard that reaches 100% of 

the industrial work centres (factories and logistics centres) and head offi ces. In 2007, the 

shoewear factory in Tempe en Elche (Alicante) was included. It is foreseen that in 2008 the 

Meco (Madrid) Logistic Platform will be incoporated. 

• Environmental training will be given to all new personnel. In addition to the training, articles 

on sustainability will be communicated through the internal magazine. 

• An environmental and eco-effi ciency variable will be incorporated in the design phase of 

all new industrial development projects. This will evaluate these kinds of issues with the 

engineering department and carry out the control necessary for execution during the project. 

• The Prevention and Control Programme will remain in force and will carry out regular analyses 

of the residual water spillages and of the emission centres in head offi ces, logistic centres and 

factories. 
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Strategic Environmental Plan 2007-2010, innovation and sustainability

The key element for the development of this work has been personnel, both Inditex and external 

professionals. During the fi nancial year of 2007, the best teams for developing the Strategic 

Environment Plan were formed, involving people with experience and motivation from all areas of 

the company: design, logistics, production, purchasing, fi nance, human resources. communications 

and maintenance. Their contributions formed a key part of designing and defi ning solutions from the 

point of view of integrating and sustaining the Inditex business model. To complete the work team, 

cooperative alliances were formed with qualifi ed suppliers and universities.

At the close of the fi nancial year, more than 50 organised personnel in 7 teams coordinated by 

the Department of the Environment are working to realise the projects defi ned in the Strategic 

Environmental Plan 2007-2010.

Society

Proyect 3S: Sustainable store

Terra Project: 
Compensating for 
Emissions

Logistics 

Store

THE BUSINESS MODEL 

INDITEX 
ENVIRONMENTAL 

POLICY

 Inditex Pro Kyoto 
Project

Project IEMA:
Project for the Integration 

of environmental criteria 
in power systems

Carbon Footprint project:
Analysis the life-cycle of textiles 

Corporate Headquarters

Product

ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECTS ASSIGNED 

TO EVERY BUSINESS AREA

INDITEX

TRANSFORMATION

INDITEX 

PRODUCTIVE CYCLE AREAS
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The incorporation of renewable energies and energy effi ciency plans in all our 

installations is the practical manifestation of our commitment to sustainability. 

The purpose of this project involves the integration of the effi cient energy consumption 

variables, renewable energy sources, atmospheric emissions and climate change within 

a sole management model that will allow the control and coordinated implementation 

of decision making processes.

Actions 2007

• Energetic audits carried out by 

an external entity. This allows 

an evaluation of the overall 

energy fl ow in the development 

of the industrial and logistics 

installations of over three years 

old. (Arteixo, Zaragoza, Tordera). 

• The execution of renewable energy 

projects in the Meco, Zaragoza 

and Leon logistics centres. The 

aim is to cover more than 150,000 

squared metres with photovoltaic 

solar panels. This provides 

electrical power of 10MV. The 

annual production is estimated at 

12.5 kw/h/year ( ratio based on 

the use of 1250 sunlight hours per 

year). 

• Minimising the emissions by 

substituting carbon fuels ( used in 

heating and in steam generation 

for ironing), changing gasoil 

consumption for natural gas in 

the logistic centres of Sallent de 

Llobregat (Barcelona) and Arteixo 

(A Coruña). This change will 

prevent the emission of 850 tons 

of CO2 and other polluting gases. 

• The installation of a 2.5 MW 

cogeneration plant for 

consumption on-site instead of 

electric and thermic energy in the 

Tordera (Barcelona) logistic centre. 

Trigeneration with natural gas 

(electricity, hot and cold water 

and steam) improves the effi ciency 

of the electricity production 

process, since more than 4/5 of 

the energy from fuels is converted 

into usable energy, whereas only 

1/3 is converted in conventional 

plants.

1
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ACVTEX Project

To analyse the main variables that infl uence the environment in the textile 

manufacturing of garments and design a simplifi ed tool is being created that allows the 

homogenous evaluation of the production with sustainability criteria. 

The analysis includes criteria on the effective consumption of productive resources, the 

use of poisonous substances in textiles, the management of waste material and the 

optimizing of the productive processes. 

The project will be completed with the development of a software that allows the 

application of a simplifi ed Life Cycle Analysis methodology in production. It is being 

developed in conjunction with the University of Santiago de Compostela.

Actions 2007

• A simplifi ed analysis tool is being 

developed during this fi nancial 

year. 

Objectives 2008

• This application will be introduced 

in all factory production. 

ACVTEX Project

2
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This is the implementation of our commitment to sustainability, climate change and the 

Kyoto protocol, in the area of transport and logistics. The aim is to improve personnel 

mobility practices all over the world. This is why Good Transport Practice and Sustainable 

Mobility Manuals are being developed. These manuals have been integrated into the 

corporate training programmes. Given the relevance of logistic operations in the Inditex 

business model, this project sets out: 

• To monitor and reduce indirect emissions of greenhouse gasses generated by out 

logistical and distribution activity, in conjunction with our sub-contractors. 

• Reduce the levels of GEI emissions associated with the movement of personnel.

• Develop compensation mechanisms for the emissions of GEI.

Actions 2007

• Introduction of electric vehicles 

for service and maintenance 

personnel transport in the 

logistics platforms. 

• Inauguration of the Training and 

Awareness Plan.

Objectives 2008

• Compliance with the Euro 5 

regulation (the most demanding in 

requirements for emissions of NOx, 

HC, CO particles and smoke) for 

all vehicles in the transport fl eet 

servicing Zara. 

• Give training courses on effi cient 

driving to reduce fuel consumption 

by between 7% and 10% 

depending on the routes. 

• Establish agreements with the 

rest of the logistic sub-contractors 

for both road and airplane 

transport to introduce alternative 

routes that may lead to lower 

consumption of carbon fuel and 

transport alternatives to make 

distribution more effi cient thereby 

achieving a signifi cant reduction 

of CO2 emissions.

• To provide an Environmental 

Training and Awareness Programme 

for all personnel.

33
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The stores are the heart of the Inditex business and where most of the Group’s energy is 

consumed which is the reason why they are the focus of one of the most relevant projects. 

The Sustainable Store Project undertakes incorporating energy sustainability and effi ciency 

criteria throughout the entire business network, with the following objectives: 

• To educate and create awareness amongst the store personnel that their workplace is 

included in the Inditex environmental management model. 

• Optimize environmental management costs in the stores. 

• Include the chain of sub-contractors (cleaning, maintenance) in the environmental 

commitment. 

• Guarantee that the Sustainability Framework Directive indicators are obtained. 

Actions 2007

• Substition of conventional plastic 

bags for biodegradable plastic.

• Collaboration agreements with the 

Universities of A Coruña, Santiago 

de Compostela, and Vigo to design 

the pilot stores where energy 

effi ciency will be optimized. 

Modifi cation of the design criteria, 

selecting the most effi cient 

lighting systems that reduce 

energy and material consumption. 

These are already being applied in 

newly opened stores. 

• The reduction in the number of 

hours of display lighting in the 

shop windows, a saving estimated 

at 10% of the energy consumption 

and in indirect emissions.

• Comprehensive management of 

waste material originating from 

the Zara España stores activities 

by authorised management 

consultancies. 

• Reduction of temperature 

variation in the stores.

• Environmental training for all 

store personnel.

Objectives 2008

• Certifi cation of paper bags 

guaranteeing they are made from 

recycled material or that the raw 

material comes from sustained 

renewable forests. 

• Comprehensive management of 

waste material originating from 

the Zara España stores activities by 

authorised management consultancies. 

• Promotion of the rational use of 

water by the store personnel. 

• Creation of a pilot store that 

incorporates ecoeffi cient criteria into 

its design. 
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The aim of the Terra project is to plant a huge expanse of forest to compensate 100% 

for the CO2 emissions from Inditex central services in Arteixo (A Coruña). 

Actions 2007

It is projected that the forested 

areas will be planted with indigenous 

species with a high genetic value. 

The plantation will be carried out in 

Galicia. 

Objectives 2008

 • The creation of 400 metres of 

acoustic and visual barriers that 

will dampen the sounds generated 

from the Group’s factories 

and improve the surrounding 

countryside where they are 

located. 

• The creation of a huge expanse 

of forest with indigenous species 

to compensate for emissions of 

CO2 originating from the Inditex 

central services activities. 

5 Terra Project
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Energy consumption indicators 

Annual changes in energetic consumption 

Increased public network consumption is due to the increase in the number of stores. 

Renewable energies (in millions of Kwh)    

2001 2002

1.8

4.27

3.2 3.5

3.04

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

 

Natural gas consumption (Tep)1  Gasoil consumption  (Tep)1

2007200620052004200320022001

10,000

5,000

0

2,273

5,684 5,517
4,329

5,137
6,387

8,446

33

 2001
0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

7,650

5,936

3,728

1,911
1,598 1,150 806

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

(1) 1 equivalent tonne of gasoil (tep)= 41.868 GJ 103 m3 natural gas = 0.9315 tep 1 tonne gasoil = 1.035 tep
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Stores

We also apply our energetic projects to our stores. Our objective is to reduce electric consumption per 

garment by 20% before 2020. 

2007

2005
2006

2003
2004

2000

1500

1000

500

0

wh/garment 800,000,000

600,000,000

400,000,000

200,000,000

1,000,000

Kwh

Relative consumption 

Store consumption

Annual evolution of atmospheric emissions in manufacturing and logistics 
centres

 Evolution of emissions in absolute terms 

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

89.682

48.76

120.725

123.569

97.179

441.895

250.149

208.48

131.51

14.46

10.887

48.956

58.863

56.76

69.22

176.145

5.659

2.744

5.405

4.378

10.189

Nox (Tm)
CO (Tm)
SO2 (Tm)
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Emission of Greenhouse Effect Gases

The data related to the emissions of industrial centres and stores are obtained from the emissions 

equivalent to the electricity consumption. The data on emissions associated with distribution 

operations transport is calculated in relation to the kilometres covered, including road and air transport, 

in addition to long-distance trips and estimating the emissions in accordance with the accepted 

international criteria.

Emissions CO2

350.000

250.000

200.000

150.000

100.000

0

2006

2007

2002

2003

71.000

44,540

27.884

34.533

36.232

2004

2005
TiendasTransporteCentros Industriales

34.204
36.855

41.489

198.801

282.092 306.800

249.086

T/
añ

o

15.933

13.338

Item Tm CO2

Industrial Centres: 

      Natural gas consumption 19,739

      Propane consumption 25

      Gas-oil consumption 2,475

      Electricity consumption 19,250

Subtotal 41,489

Transport: 

Emissions 36,855

Stores:

Electricity consumption in stores 249,086

Total 327,430
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Contaminant absorbents (kg)    Paint (Kg) 
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Alarms      Contaminated plastic packaging 
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(*) Since FY2007, the alarms in the garments are for a 
single use, after which are recycled.

Waste allocation according to its type and treatment

The fi nal step in the Waste Minisation Plan is recycling. All waste is sent, according to its nature, to 

recycling plants, composting , treatment or an authorised management agency.

Proportion of generated waste

          
Textile waste 13.0%

Wood 10.2%

Other urban wastes 16.4%

Dangerous waste 0.3%

Plastic 3.6%

Cardboard and paper 56.4%
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2 Consolidated balance sheets

Industria de Diseño Textil, S.A. and subsidiary companies

(in thousands of euros) (notes) 31-01-08 31-01-07

Assets

Current assets 2,981,595 2,148,332

Cash and cash equivalents (19) 1,465,835 906,148

Receivables (9) 463,716 363,635

Inventories (10) 1,007,213 823,903

Income tax receivable (23) 1,719 20,870

Other current assets 43,112 33,776

Non-current assets 4,124,007 3,593,830

Property, plant and equipment (11) 3,182,112 2,788,816

Investment property (12) 9,475 11,851

Rights over leased assets (13) 504,604 454,196

Other intangible assets (13) 13,344 15,220

Goodwill (14) 125,583 98,992

Financial investments (15) 36,174 33,375

Investments in associates (16) - 4,446

Deferred tax assets (23) 133,020 88,851

Other (17) 119,695 98,083

Total assets 7,105,602 5,742,162

Liabilities

Current liabilities 2,458,067 1,884,741

Trade and other payables (18) 1,975,251 1,618,825

Financial debt (19) 371,276 145,077

Income tax payable (23) 111,540 120,839

Non-current liabilities 430,484 386,817

Financial debt (19) 42,358 47,314

Deferred tax liabilities (23) 110,957 104,319

Provisions (20) 47,681 45,114

Other non-current liabilities (21) 229,488 190,070

Equity 4,217,051 3,470,604

Net equity attributable to the parent 4,193,129 3,448,377

Net equity attributable to minority interest 23,922 22,227

Total equity and liabilities 7,105,602 5,742,162
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4 Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Industria de Diseño Textil, S.A. and subsidiary companies

Equity attributable to the parent

(in thousands of euros) Capital
Share 

premium
Retained 
earnings 

Translation 
differences

Treasury 
shares

Other 
reserves

Equity 
attributable 

to the 
parent

Minority 
interest Equity

Balance at 01/02/2006 93,500 20,379 2,717,706 19,774 (6,970) 54,489 2,898,878 21,995 2,920,873

Transfers - - 3,092 (3,092) - - - - -

Other - - 17,929 - - 17,929 - 17,929

Effect of movement in foreign 
exchange - - - (52,338) - - (52,338) - (52,338)

Restatement due to infl ation - - - - - - - 117 117

Net income recognized directly 
in equity - - 21,021 (55,430) - - (34,409) 117 (34,292)

Profi t for the year - - 1,001,540 - - - 1,001,540 8,396 1,009,936

Total net income recognized 
directly in equity - - 1,022,561 (55,430) - - 967,131 8,513 975,644

Dividends - - (417,632) - - (417,632) (8,281) (425,913)

Balance at 31/01/2007 93,500 20,379 3,322,635 (35,656) (6,970) 54,489 3,448,377 22,227 3,470,604

Balance at 01/02/2007 93,500 20,379 3,322,635 (35,656) (6,970) 54,489 3,448,377 22,227 3,470,604

Transfers - - 35,347 (35,347) - - - - -

Other - - 40,401 - 43 - 40,444 (3,268) 37,176

Effect of movement in foreign 
exchange - -  (24,366) - - (24,366) - (24,366)

Restatement due to infl ation - - - - - - - - 0

Net income recognized directly 
in equity - - 75,748 (59,713) 0 - 16,078 (3,268) 12,810

Profi t for the year - - 1,250,269 -  - 1,250,269 7,495 1,257,764

Total net income recognized 
directly in equity - - 1,326,017 (59,713) 0 - 1,266,347 4,227 1,270,574

Dividends - - (521,591) -   (521,591) (2,532) (524,123)

Balance at 31/01/2008 93,500 20,379 4,127,061 (95,369) (6,927) 54,489 4,193,133 23,922 4,217,055
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5.1 Activity and description of the Group

Industria de Diseño Textil, S.A. (hereinafter Inditex), which has its registered offi ces at Avenida de 

la Diputación s/n Edifi cio Inditex, Arteixo (A Coruña, Spain), is the parent of a group of companies, 

the principal activity of which consists of the distribution of fashion items, mainly clothing, footwear, 

accessories and household textile products. Inditex carries out its activity through various commercial 

formats such as Zara, Pull & Bear, Massimo Dutti, Bershka, Stradivarius, Oysho and Zara Home, which are 

managed separately but which share certain corporate functions. Inditex is domiciled in Spain, is listed 

on all four Spanish stock exchanges and, together with its subsidiary companies, comprises the Inditex 

Group (the Group). 

Each concept’s commercial activity is carried out through chains of stores managed directly by com-

panies in which Inditex holds all or the majority of the share capital, with the exception of certain 

countries where, for various reasons, the retail selling activity is performed through franchises. 

Inditex business model is characterized by the search for fl exibility in adapting production to market 

demand by controlling the supply chain throughout the different stages of design, manufacture and 

distribution. This enables it to focus both its own and suppliers’ production on changes in market trends 

during each commercial campaign.

The Group’s logistics system is based on constant deliveries from the distribution centres of the various 

commercial formats to stores throughout each season. This system essentially operates through centrali-

zed logistics centres for each concept in which inventory is stored and distributed to stores worldwide.

At 31 January 2008 the different group formats have stores in 68 countries, as follows:

Number of stores   

Company-managed Franchises Total

Spain 1,715 32 1,747

Rest of Europ 1,221   141   1,362

America 257 37 294

Rest of the world 43 245 288

Totales 3,236 455 3,691

The majority of own stores are held under operating leases. Information on the main characteristics of 

lease contracts is provided in note 24.
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Lease expenses mainly relate to the rental, through operating leases, of the commercial premises from 

which the Group carries out its activity. Note 24 provides more detailed information on the main charac-

teristics of these leases, together with the related minimum future payment commitments.

“Other operating expenses” mainly include expenses relating to store operations, logistics and general 

overheads, such as electricity, commissions on credit and debit card payments, travel, transportation 

of merchandise from logistic centres to stores, decoration expenses, communications and all kinds of 

professional services. 

5.5 Other net operating income/expenses 

This caption includes all operating expenses and income other than those associated with the Group’s 

commercial and logistics activity, which are included under “Operating expenses” in the consolidated 

income statement, as described in the prior note.

This caption mainly include gains on the sale of the companies mentioned in note 32 and variations in 

the debt related to reciprocal sales and purchase options between the Group and shareholders with a 

partial stake in certain subsidiaries, as these options are considered a deferred acquisition of the shares 

which constitute the underlying asset (see notes 21 and 32). These variations are mainly due to the 

relationship between the price of the options and the number of stores operated, shareholders’ equity 

and the results of these subsidiary companies.

Below are details of the main reciprocal sale-purchase options over these investments:

a) Subsidiary companies domiciled in Germany

At 31 January 2008 the Group has a call option on 22% of the share capital of Zara Deuts-

chland, GmbH. This shareholding belongs to Otto GmbH and Co. KG, which in turn has a put 

option to sell this shareholding to Industria de Diseño Textil, S.A..   

These options may be exercised by the holders at any time. However, the exercised call option 

effectiveness is delayed to certain dates determined in the related agreement, which vary 

depending on the exact date on which the option is exercised. These options have no premium 

or compensation of any kind attached and the strike price will depend mainly on the contribu-

tions made by Otto GmbH and Co. KG to the shareholders’ equity of the subsidiary and on the 

number of ZARA stores opened in Germany after 1 February 2006.

b) Subsidiary companies domiciled in Mexico

The Group has call options on 5% of the share capital of Zara México, S.A. de C.V., 3% of the 

share capital of Bershka México, S.A. de C.V., and 1.5% each of Oysho México, S.A. de C.V. 
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Diluted earnings per share are calculated based on profi t attributable to shareholders of the Company 

and a weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding after adjustment for the effect of all 

dilutive potential ordinary shares. The share-based payment plan referred to in note 27 has not had a 

signifi cant impact on the calculation of diluted earnings per share.

5.8 Segment reporting

Business segments

The principal activity of the Inditex Group comprises the retail distribution of clothing, footwear, 

accessories and household textile products through various commercial format stores aimed at different 

targeted sectors of the public. These commercial formats are managed independently in such a way that 

each constitutes a business segment which is subject to risks and rewards different to those experienced 

by the rest of the Group, although each carries out its activity in the same sector. 

The seven business formats of Inditex are: Zara, Pull & Bear, Massimo Dutti, Bershka, Stradivarius, Oysho 

and Zara Home. Each format manages its own supply chain, corporate policy and network of stores, whi-

le taking advantage of the synergies of belonging to the Inditex Group, mainly in the areas of support, 

market knowledge, economic solvency before third parties and in all corporate activities. As a result of 

strategic modifi cations to the Group, the business segment which, until the previous year, comprised 

the operations of the Kiddy’s Class format is no longer subject to different risks and rewards which 

would require it to be presented separately from the Zara segment, with which it has been grouped, and 

therefore, comparative information has been duly modifi ed following the requirements of international 

fi nancial reporting standards.
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Details of the Inditex Group by segments are as follows.  

Primary segments

2006

Zara Rest of formats Eliminations on 
consolidation

Total

Total revenue 5,827,011 2,663,156 - 8,490,167

Inter-segment revenue 292,931 970 (293,901) -

Revenue from third parties 5,534,080 2,662,185 - 8,196,265

Segment result 910,700 445,559 - 1,356,259

Segment assets 3,085,349 1,884,530 - 4,969,878

Segment liabilities 1,422,240 536,089 - 1,958,329

Segment investments 662,916 305,562 - 968,478

Amortization and depreciation 302,645 130,783 - 433,427

Expenses without cash outfl ow 50,540 4,449 - 54,989

ROCE 40% 50% - 43%

Number of stores 1,175 1,956 - 3,131

2007

Zara Rest of formats Eliminations on 
consolidation

Total

Total revenue 6,661,184 3,172,269 - 9,833,453

Inter-segment revenue 399 ,134 1,649 (398,782) -

Revenue from third parties 6,264,050 3,170,620 - 9,434,670

Segment result 1,117,316 534,864 - 1,652,180

Segment assets 3,668,278 2,343,621 - 6,011,899

Segment liabilities 1,766,793 588,342 - 2,355,135

Segment investments 641,062 376,793 - 1,018,395

Amortization and depreciation 338,879 157,785 - 496,663

Expenses without cash outfl ow 45,607 4,735 - 50,342

ROCE 41% 50% - 43%

Number of stores 1,361 2,330 - 3,691
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The segment result refers to the operating result (EBIT) of the segment. In accordance with IAS 14, 

and with a view to maintaining the coherence between the fi gures in the balance sheet and income 

statement, segment assets and liabilities indicated in the table above exclusively refer to those used in 

or derived directly from activity, and do not include assets or liabilities relating to income tax, accounts 

receivable or payable, loans, investments or any other item that generates fi nancial results, as these are 

not included in the segment result. Income, expenses, assets and liabilities which are considered corpo-

rate in nature or as belonging to the Group of segments as a whole have been assigned to each segment 

in accordance with criteria considered reasonable by Group management.

ROCE is defi ned as the ratio between the segment’s result for the year (EBIT) and the total net average 

assets of the segment, which include those derived from activity as well as fi nancial and tax-related 

assets.

 

Secondary segments

Net sales to third parties

2007 2006

Spain 3,746,817 3,417,631

Rest of Europe 4,093,086 3,349,580

America 974,089 940,701

Rest 620,678 488,352

Total 9,434,670 8,196,265

Net assets

31/01/08 31/01/07

Spain 1,980,293 1,935,091

Rest of Europe 3,487,227 2,542,954

America 411,362 378,175

Rest 133,017 113,657

Total 6,011,899 4,969,878

Investments

2007 2006

Spain 433,770 427,735

Rest of Europe 477,636 433,457

America 80,024 80,091

Rest 26,965 27,195

Total 1,018,395 968,478
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5.11 Property, plant and equipment

Details of and movement in the “Property, plant and equipment” caption of the consolidated balance 

sheet are as follows:

Land and buildings Leasehold improvements,
machinery and furniture

Other property, 
plant and equipment

Advances and work in 
progress

Total

Cost

Balance at 01/02/2006 606,932 2,842,691 111,390 106,091 3,667,104

Acquisitions 37,827 580,093 29,703 184,616 832,239

Acquisition of subsidiaries - 16,068 - - 16,068

Disposals (13,974) (129,454) (1,678) (13,367) (158,473)

Transfers 13,909 47,887 1,327 (73,024) (9,901)

Effect of movements in foreign exchange (1,238) (24,088) (815) (6,365) (32,506)

Balance at 31/01/2007 643,456 3,333,197 139,927 197,951 4,314,531

Balance at 01/02/2007 643,456 3,333,197 139,927 197,951 4,314,531

Acquisitions 138,156 605,524 34,251 122,484 900,415

Acquisition of subsidiaries -

Disposals (16,741) (94,034) (3,811) (14,477) (129,063)

Transfers 78,594 (4,889) 4,034 (80,947) (3,208)

Effect of movements in foreign exchange (1,348) (26,963) (618) (587) (29,516)

Balance at 31/01/2008 842,117 3,812,835 173,783 224,424 5,053,159

Accumulated depreciation

Balance at 01/02/2006 121,617 1,047,407 62,092 - 1,231,117

Depreciation charge for the year 16,710 347,777 15,513 - 380,000

Acquisition of subsidiaries - - - - -

Disposals (1,638) (90,635) (1,337) - (93,610)

Transfers (773) 1,742 (3,875) - (2,906)

Effect of movements in foreign exchange (153) (13,972) (259) - (14,384)

Restatement due to infl ation - - - - -

Balance at 31/01/2007 135,763 1,292,319 72,134 - 1,500,216

Balance at 01/02/2007 135,763 1,292,319 72,134 - 1,500,217

Depreciation charge for the year 21,014 412,062 20,911 - 453,987

Disposals (3,551) (89,342) (1,711) - (94,604)

Transfers   (3,644) (3,841) 366 - (7,119)

Effect of movements in foreign exchange (55) (2,308) 95 - (2,268)

Balance at 31/01/2008 149,527 1,608,890 91,795 - 1,850,212

Impairment losses (note 32.2-g)

Balance at 01/02/2006 - 25,956 - - 25,956

Impairment charge - 8,596 - - 8,596

Applications - (9,053) - - (9,053)

Balance at 31/01/2007 - 25,499 - - 25,499

Balance at 01/02/2007 - 25,499 - - 25,499

Impairment charge - 4,861 - - 4,861

Applications - (3,113) - - (3,113)

Disposals - (6,024) - - (6,024)

Effect of movements in foreign exchange - (388) - - (388)

Balance at 31/01/2008 - 20,835 - - 20,835

Net carrying amount

Balance at 31/01/2007 507,693 2,015,379 67,793 197,951 2,788,816

Balance at 31/01/2008 692,590 2,183,110 81,988 224,424 3,182,112
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5.12 Investment property

Investment property mainly corresponds to premises and other properties leased to third parties. Move-

ment in this caption during 2007 and 2006 is as follows:

Cost 31/01/08 31/01/07

Opening balance 19,678 19,644

Acquisitions - 34

Closing balance 19,678 19,678

Amortization and depreciation

Opening balance 7,827 5,417

Acquisitions 2,376 2,410

Closing balance 10,203 7,827

Net carrying amount 9,475 11,851

The total market value of investment property at 31 January 2008 is approximately euros 23,450 

thousand.

During 2007, euros 1,678 thousand (euros 1,747 thousand in 2006) of rental income on these properties 

has been included under Net sales – Other sales and services rendered (see note 2) in the consolidated 

income statement.

5.13 Rights over leased premises and other intangible assets

Rights over leased premises include amounts paid to both proprietors and third parties in respect of 

transfer rights, access premiums or tenancy right waivers in order to lease commercial premises. 

Other intangible assets include amounts paid for the registration and use of Group brand names and the 

external cost of software applications. Details of and movement in other intangible assets during 2007 

and 2006 are as follows:
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5.14 Goodwill 

Details of and movement in goodwill during 2007 and 2006 are as follows:

2007 2006

Opening balance 98,992 79,094

Acquisitions 39,002 19,822

Disposals (13,000) -

Other 589 76

Closing balance 125,583 98,992

Subsidiary 2007 2006

Stradivarius Espa_a, S.A. 53,253 53,253

BCN Dise_os, S.A. de C.V. 15,523 14,934

Zara Polska, S.p. Zo.o. 29,838 10,983

Zao Zara CIS 19,822 19,822

Pull&Bear CIS 428 -

Stradivarius CIS 6,719 -

Closing balance 125,583 98,992

Goodwill corresponding to Stradivarius España, S.A. was generated upon acquisition of this company in 

1998 and is stated at its net carrying amount at 1 February 2004, the date of transition to EU-IFRS.

The goodwill corresponding to BCN Diseños, S.A. de C.V. was generated upon acquisition of the holder of 

the franchise rights to Massimo Dutti franchise in Mexico in 2004.

In 2005 Inditex acquired a 51% share in the Polish company previously known as Young Fashion Sp. 

Z.o.o. (currently Zara Polska, S.p. Zo.o), which until then held the franchise rights to Zara in that 

country, and reserved the right to acquire an additional 29% as of 1 February 2008. The voting rights of 

80% of share capital had already been acquired by Inditex, being paid in August 2005, although legal 

ownership of the aforementioned 29% of shares will remain with the partner until Inditex exercises the 

acquisition right.

Inditex granted the seller a put option on 20% of the remaining share capital, which is exercisable 

between April and May 2008 for a price conditional upon the company’s results, but with a set minimum 

of euros 8 million ( 8,000,000). In the event this option is not exercised, the minority interest has a 

further put option on the 20% share which may be exercised as of June 2008 and which will depend 

exclusively on results for the year prior to that in which the option is exercised, with no set minimum. 

Inditex has a call option on the remaining 20% of the company, exercisable as of May 2011 for a strike 

price which depends exclusively on the results of the company during the year prior to that in which 
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Goodwill arising from the acquisition or cancellation of the franchise contracts is equivalent to the va-

lue of the intangible assets that do not comply with the requirements established in IFRS 3 for separate 

recognition. The Group calculates the value in use of these cash-generating units using the budgets 

approved by management and cash fl ow forecasts, without having considered dating the necessity of 

recognizing any amount in relation to impairment (note 32.2-g).

5.15 Financial investments

Details of and movement in fi nancial investments during 2007 and 2006 are as follows:

Investment 
securities

Investments in 
EIGs

Bank deposits Loans and other 
credit facilities

Total

Balance at 01/02/2006 5,491 22,178 11,001 22,351 61,021

Acquisitions - - 2,782 1,242 4,024

Reductions - (11,535) - (20,135) (31,670)

Transfer to current assets - - - - -

Other - - - - -

Balance at 31/01/2007 5,491 10,643 13,783 3,458 33,375

Balance at 01/02/2007 5,491 10,643 13,783 3,458 33,375

Acquisitions - 24,464 - 13,136 37,600

Disposals - (20,476) - - (20,476)

Transfer to current assets - - (13,783) - (13,783)

Other - - - (542) (542)

Balance at 31/01/2008 5,491 14,631 - 16,052 36,174

Non-current investment securities mainly correspond to a euros 4,955 thousand stake in Banco 

Gallego, S.A.

The investment in Economic Interest Groupings (EIGs) comprises Inditex’s shareholding in fourteen 

economic interest groupings, the activity of which is the leasing of assets managed by a separate, non-

group entity which retains most of the profi ts and is exposed to the risks associated with this activity. 

These groupings have applied the fi scal incentives established in prevailing Spanish legislation (see 

note 23), the effect of which is shown under “Income tax” in the consolidated income statement.
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5.17 Other non-current assetss

Details of and movement in this caption of the consolidated balance sheet during 2007 and 2006 are as 

follows: 

Guarantees Other Total

Balance at 01/02/2006 72,969 14,193 87,162

Acquisitions 11,978 4,968 16,946

Disposals (926) - (926)

Loss for the year - (841) (841)

Transfers (37) - (37)

Effect of movements in foreign exchange (2,807) (1,414) (4,221)

Balance at 31/01/2007 81,177 16,906 98,083

Balance at 01/02/2007 81,177 16,906 98,083

Acquisitions 23,713 5,886 29,599

Disposals (1,586) (1,880) (3,466)

Loss for the year - - -

Transfers   - 300 300

Effect of movements in foreign exchange (795) (4,026) (4,821)

Balance at 31/01/2008 102,509 17,186 119,695

Guarantees mainly correspond to amounts extended to proprietors of leased commercial premises to 

ensure compliance with the conditions stipulated in lease contracts (see note 24).

5.18 Trade and other payables  

Details of this caption of the 2007 and 2006 consolidated balance sheets are as follows:

31/01/08 31/01/07

Trade payables 1,455,784 1,183,009

Trade payables due to associates - 91

Personnel 122,151 97,038

Public entities 296,179 242,209

Other current payables 101,137 96,479

Total 1,975,251 1,618,825
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The maturity of group debt with banks at 31 January 2008 and 2007 is as follows:

31/01/08 31/01/07

Less than one year 371,276 145,077

Between one and fi ve years 42,358 47,314

More than fi ve years - -

413,634 192,391

5.20 Provisions

Details of and movement in this caption of the consolidated balance sheet during 2007 is as follows:

 

Pensions and similar obli-
gations with personnel

Liabilities Total

Balance at 01/02/2007 5,934 39,180 45,114

Provisions made during the year 1,187 11,757 12,944

Provisions used during the year (2,306) (8,153) (10,459)

Transfers   (18) - (18)

Effect of movements in foreign exchange 100 - 100

Balance at 31/01/2008 4,897 42,784 47,681

Provision for pensions and similar obligations with personnel 

In accordance with prevailing collective labour agreements, certain group companies are obliged to pay 

retirement bonuses. The Group created a provision to cover the liability corresponding to the estimated 

accrued portion at the closing date (see note 27). This liability has been externalized and therefore no 

amount is recorded for this item under “Provisions” on the balance sheet.

Provision for liabilities

Given the Group’s international presence, it has certain legal, customs, tax and other contingencies. 

The amounts shown here correspond to current obligations from legal claims or constructive obligations 

deriving from past actions which include a probable outfl ow of resources that has been reliably estima-

ted. At the date of preparation of these consolidated accounts, there are no litigation proceedings the 

fi nal outcome of which could signifi cantly affect the Company’s equity situation. The directors of Inditex 

consider that the provisions recorded in the consolidated balance sheet adequately cover risks deriving 

from litigation proceedings, arbitration hearings and other contingencies, and do not expect any addi-

tional liabilities to arise therefrom. Given the nature of the risks, it is not possible to estimate when any 

eventual liabilities may have to be settled.

MEMORIA'07_english_AF_02.indd   206MEMORIA'07_english_AF_02.indd   206 30/6/08   12:37:0330/6/08   12:37:03





208208

Treasury shares

Treasury shares held by the Inditex Group comprise the following:

- 41,000 treasury shares at 31 January 2008 (41,000 as at 31 January 2007) with an average 

acquisition cost of euros 2.18 per share.

- 2,333,809 shares with an acquisition cost of euros 2.93 per share, corresponding to the 

following operation:

At the meetings held on 20 July 2000, 19 January and 20 April 2001 the shareholders of Inditex agreed 

to launch a share option plan which awarded board members and management of Inditex and its group 

of subsidiaries option rights over a maximum of 3,018,400 ordinary Inditex shares of euros 0.15 par 

value each.

In order to hedge the share option plan, Banco Bilbao Vizcaya Argentaria, S.A. subscribed to 3,018,400 

shares of a capital increase carried out in January 2001 and signed a call option agreement in favour of 

Inditex whereby the latter could acquire the shares for sale to benefi ciaries in the event they exercised 

their option rights. This fi nancial entity also subscribed a swap contract with Inditex in order to set the 

return on the investment in the Company’s shares and regulate the associated cash fl ows. Upon expiry of 

this plan, 2,348,383 residual shares remained, which Inditex acquired in 2007 and recorded as treasury 

shares. As described in note 27, the shareholders at an annual general meeting agreed to incorporate 

these remaining shares into a new share-based remuneration plan.

5.23 Income tax

With the exception of Inditex, S.A. and Indipunt, S.L., companies whose information is incorporated in 

these consolidated annual accounts fi le individual tax returns. 

Inditex, S.A. is the parent of a group of companies which fi les consolidated tax returns in Spain. The 

consolidated fi scal group is composed of Inditex, S.A., the parent, and Spanish subsidiaries which com-

ply with prevailing tax legislation for fi ling consolidated tax returns. The subsidiaries that comprise the 

aforementioned tax group are the following:

Bershka Logística, S.A. Lefties España, S.A. Stear, S.A.

Bershka BSK España, S.A. Massimo Dutti Logística, S.A. Stradivarius España, S.A.

Choolet, S.A. Massimo Dutti, S.A. Stradivarius Logística, S.A.

Comditel, S.A. Nikole, S.A. Trisko, S.A.

Confecciones Fíos, S.A. Oysho España, S.A. Uterqüe España, S.A.

Confecciones Goa, S.A. Oysho Logística, S.A. Uterqüe Logística, S.A.

Denllo, S.A. Plataforma Europa, S.A. Uterqüe, S.A.

MEMORIA'07_english_AF_02.indd   208MEMORIA'07_english_AF_02.indd   208 30/6/08   12:37:0330/6/08   12:37:03





210210

2007 2006

Consolidated accounting income 1,250,269 1,001,540

Accrued income tax 387,872 329,502

Net permanent differences:

Individual companies (233,153) (30,882)

Consolidation adjustments 54,473 80,340

Offset of prior years' loss 
carryforwards

(15,146) (11,285)

Taxable accounting income 1,444,315 1,369,215

Tax rate 33% 35%

Total income tax 469,402 479,225

Effect of tax rates in foreign 
jurisdictions

(4,982) (78,664)

Tax credits and deductions (65,673) (161,618)

Foreign witholding taxes 15,750 14,578

Other adjustments (26,625) 75,981

Income tax expense 387,872 329,502

Temporary differences 19,647 (69,394)

Net income tax 407,519 260,108

Positive permanent differences mainly correspond to non-deductible expenses, charges to non-de-

ductible provisions and the portion of the contribution of rights to use certain assets to a subsidiary 

attributable to taxable income.

Negative permanent differences basically correspond to tax loss carryforwards generated by the econo-

mic interest groupings.

Temporary differences have given rise to the corresponding deferred tax assets and liabilities, details of 

which for 2007 and 2006 are as follows:

Deferred tax liabilities: 2007 2006

Lease operations 3,924 4,297

Intragroup operations 50,577 40,792

Amortization 13,910 17,456

Reinvestment of profi ts 4,304 4,719

Other 38,242 37,055

Total 110,957 104,319
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In many cases the lease contracts simply establish a fi xed rental payment, normally monthly, adjusted 

for infl ation based on a price index. In other cases the amounts payable to the lessor are a percentage 

of the sales obtained by the Group in the leased premises. These variable lease payments or contingent 

rent may have minimum guaranteed amounts or certain rules of calculation attached. In some countries 

lease contracts are periodically indexed to market rates, which on occasion entails an increase in rent, 

but not when market rates are lower. Occasionally, staggered rental payments are agreed, which means 

cash outfl ows can be reduced during the initial years of commercial premises use, even if the expense is 

recognized on a straight-line basis (see note 32.2-p). Free rental periods are also frequently established 

in order to avoid having to pay rent when premises are being refurbished and prepared for opening.

Rental contracts also sometimes require lessees to pay certain amounts to the lessor, which, from an 

economic perspective, could be considered advance rental payments, or to the previous tenants so that 

they waive certain rights or transfer them to the Group (transfer rights or different types of indemni-

ties). These amounts are recognized as non-current assets (see note 13) and are generally amortized 

over the term of the lease contract.

On certain occasions, shopping centre developers or the proprietors of leased premises make contri-

butions towards the establishment of the Group’s business in their premises. These contributions are 

treated as lease incentives (see note 21) and are taken to income over the lease term.

A wide variety of situations also apply to the duration of lease contracts, which generally have an 

initial term of between 15 and 25 years. However, legislation in certain countries or the situations in 

which lease contracts are typically used means the duration of contacts is sometimes shorter. In some 

countries, legislation or the lease contracts themselves protect the right of the lessee to terminate the 

contract providing suffi cient advance notice (e.g. three months) is given. In other cases, however, the 

Group is obliged to comply with the full term of the contract, or at least a signifi cant part thereof. Some 

contracts combine these undertakings with termination clauses that may only be exercised at certain 

times over the term of the contract (e.g. every fi ve years or at the end of the tenth year).

Details of operating lease expenses are as follows:

2007 2006

Minimum installments 701,410 587,304

Contingent installments 153,968 130,611

855,378 717,915

Sub-leasing collections 2,046 4,269
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